


TABLE OF CONTENTS 







'88 TOTEM P 

BO. ER SPR GS HIGH CHOOL 
100 MC DANIELD 
BONNER SPRINGS, KS 66012 
(913) 422-5121 



Waving Hello 
Starting ofT the year, we saw the 

endless days that lay ahead, the fa­
miliar and the not so familiar, 
along with the continually chang­
ing spectrum of the world around 
us. 

Enrollment day started the 
countdown for the Seniors and the 
confusion for the Sophomores. 
The Juniors just realized they 
were one step closer to becoming 
Seniors. The faculty and adminis­
tration began their long year of 
setting the pace for the students. 
Coaches and athletes rushed to the 
fields and courts in waves, setting 
the fall sports season in motion. 
The volleyball team had a 
remarkable season and won Sub­
state, but the football team was 
one and eight. 

The heat took its toll, but before 
anyone realized, it was time for 
Homecoming and the traditional 
week of festivities to begin. Spirit 

2/0pening 

Week brought float construction, 
anticipation, and vandalism as 
each class tried to outdo the oth­
ers to the point of destroying signs 
and even spray painting "no-no's" 
on the parking lot. The week con­
cluded on a much happier note as 
the class divisions became less 
and less until they finally dwin­
dled away. By Friday, the only 
things left were a mass of black 
and orange decorations, a school 
clean-up, the pep rally and the fi­
nal touches on the floats. The 
game and dance the following day 
were the grand finales of the week, 
but unfortunately, the game score 
was not to the Braves'advantage, 
and as usual the sophomores had 
the winning float. But life goes on. 

Halloween, then Thanksgiving 
came as the days became shorter. 
Basketball and wrestling practices 
landmarked the coming winter. At 
long last the Christmas festivities 

Paige Bastion is at it again-Oh No! 

Ty Harrington gives Jennifer Goble (Mrs. 
Holder) a loving pat. 



BEST OF 87-88 
AT THE GRAMMYS: Best Actress­

Cher (Moonstruck) 
Best album­
U2's Joshua Tree Best Movie-

"The Last Emperor" 
Best Male Vocalist­
Bruce Springsteen IN SPORTS: 

Best Female vocalist­
Whitney Houston 

Super Bowl Champs­
Washington Redskins 

Best song-
"I've Had the Time of My 
Life" 

87 World Series­
Minnesota Twins 

AT THE OSCARS: 
NCAA Champs­
Kansas Jayhawks 

Best Actor-
Michael Douglas (Fatal 
Attraction) 

Olympics­
winter-Calgary summer­
Seoul 

There's nothing like study hall to start the 
year off right 

NEWS BRIEF 87-88 
J1mmy Swaggart falls from pulpit due to sex­
ual misconduct. 
AIDS becomes increasingly rampant and no 
cures are yet available. 
Soviet Premier Gorbachev visits U.S. 
Presidential hopefuls George Bush (R) and 
Michael Dukakis (D) take the lead. 
Chiropractic wins 11 year suit over the AMA 
for professional abuse against Chiropractic. 
Plane lands in Hawaii after top is completely 
torn ofT. 
Kansas City people raise over 200,000 
dollars to save Baby Albert thus opening up 
funds for liver transplants in Kansas. 
USD 204 reorganizes Elementary Schools. 

brought Holiday Break. St. Nick flew by, and Baby New 
Year pushed out 1987 before we knew it. Celebration 
'88 got underway as the second semester rolled around. 
Mother Nature put a damper on things as she hurled 
her icy forces in our direction. Though often knee-deep 
in snow, we pushed on, hoping that Spring was just 
around the corner. 

The boys' basketball team won the Tongie tourna­
ment and school spirit reached its peak. The wrestling 
team sent three to State with Veteran Jay Verdict cap­
turing a 2nd place medal in the 138 lb division. 
Invariably Spring Fever sent everyone looking toward 
the end of the year. 

Opening/3 



Ins and Outs 
~omecommg: ·::·· . .. . ( hnstmas D .. .. ... .. .. . ............... 6 

~all Pia} ...... ~nee· · ...... :: :: .... ::: ::.::· ... j~ _ 
nlentine"s D ............... . 

Prom a nee··· ... ·· ··· ····· 14 
...............•••..•...•..•...••.......• 16 

.•.•..•...•..•......•.• 18 



Kr1sty Adkins, Jackie Neill, Kathy Noble. 
and Bnan Massey. along with other stu· 
dents, are tnt nsely involved in the pep as­
sembly. 

Dunng her free time. Tracey Blankenship 
hangs out by her locker 

Andrea Klotz recen·es an unusual btrthday 
greetmg from her tenms teammates-a 
lighted grilled cheese sandwich 



Above right: Semor taci umner wonders how Peggy Childers can 
sleep dunng a pep assembly. 

Center left: Junior Duke Guggenheim realizes he's been caught trying 
to bnbe Senior Mary Burris to go out with him. 

Center right: Senior Stephanie Stean and Junior Kathy Noble put on 
some make-up for the football game. 

Below left: Seniors Sophie Jimenez, Lisa Ingraham, Kristin Sealock 
and Tina Farthing show some Bonner spirit. 

Below right: L to R: Juniors M. Gordon, D. Jaccard, T. Myer and V. 
Sween are amazed to see a photographer on the patio. 

6/Candids 



Below: ophomore l..alo Salaszar models his acid washed clothes. 

STYLES AND FASHIONS 

In's: 
L.A. Gear ... penny 
loafers ... Guess ... Keds . . . color bobby 
socks . . . stonewashed clothes . . . Coke 
paraphernalia . . . Granny 
boots ... one-button sweaters . .. roll-neck 
sweaters .. . canvas . .. Reeboks . .. Pearly 
barettes .. . Class of '88 . . . 1 0-minute 
break pizza ... deck shoes . .. Liz 
Claiborne ... Senioritis . .. Knots 
Landing . . . 

Out's 
Kaepas . . . Banana 
clips ... suspenders .. . zipper 
clothes . . . bows . . . California 
Coolers . . . Miami 
Vice ... Cosby . .. MTV . . . Gucci . .. Dynasty . .. 
class of '87 . .. Denver 
Broncos . .. Moonlighting .. . Bob Dole . . . Gary 
Hart ... 

Below: Senior Tina Gomez models one of the latest fashions. 

SOUND WAVES 

1. Dirty Dancing soundtrack 
2. Tiffany 
3. U2 
4. INXS 
5. Richard Marx 
6. Debbie Gibson 
7. Taylor Dane 
8. George Michael 
9. Belinda Carlyle 

10. Michael Jackson 

AIR WAVES 

1. Dirty Dancing 
2. Fatal Attraction 
3. Knots Landing 
4. Days of Our Lives 
5. Good Morning Vietnam 
6. Platoon 
7. Moonstruck 
8. Three Men and a Baby 
9. Oprah 

10. L.A. Law 

tyles & Fashionsf7 



Queen Kim Roberts and King Tom Mikuls 
reign at the '87 Homecoming. 

Queen candidates Cassie Pennington and 
Becky Rehm. 

"Roast the Stags", the winning Sophomore 
float. 

Jumors snuggle together during the Home- Members of the football team take their 
coming Parade. traditional ride in the parade. 

Queen candidate Cassie Pennington keeps 
on smiling desp1te the freezing weather. 

Queen Kim Roberts waves at the crowd 
while riding in the parade. 



King Tom Mikuls gives girlfriend Missy 
Marshall a hug. 

Sophomores Jackie Arnett, Tamara Fraker 
and Angie Thomas show that they do have 
spirit. 

DESERT MOON 
On Saturday, October lOth, Kim Roberts were crowned King and 

Bonner High School students were Queen. After the game, students 
filled with anxious excitement as rushed home to get ready for the big 
they watched their best friends ride dance, which started at 7:00 PM. 
through town in the annual Home- With Desert Moon as the theme, stu­
coming Parade, which started at dents danced the night away to a 
10:00 AM. In the parade, we got a wide variety of fast-paced music. 
glimpse of the queen candidates as After the dance was over, people 
well as the class floats. Later in the ended the evening by going out to 
day, fans sat in the stands and dinner at the usual favorite spots and 
cheered for our local football team. then going home to bed, only to 
During halftime, Tom Mikuls and think about the day. 

Below Left: Seniors show their spirit at Above: Junior attendant Melissa McGraw 
Homecoming '87. and Sophomore attendant Billee Jo Gerber. 

Above: Queen candidates Cassie 
Pennington and Becky Rehm and King 
candidate A.C. Smith 

Homet:oming/9 



HOMECOMING 
'87 

To the nght: Juniors Jesse Mauk, Tisha 
Bnscoe, John urewalt, John Eickhoff, and 
entors M1chelle Gregory and Kristin 
ealock. 

Below: Junior Michelle, Gordon and Sen­
IOr Tammy Schons and their dates Enc 

helley and Chris Withams 

I 0/Homecoming 

Above: Juniors Kristy Adkins, Nissa 
Wright and their dates, Jeff Smith and Bri­
an Hutchison. 

Above: Junior Sue Dee Mills and Sopho­
more Steve Nicolette. 

Below: Senior Sheila Wilson and Sopho­
more Danny Smith. 



Juniors Traci Jamison and Robbie Novich. 

Left: ophomore Vallery Anderson and Ju­
mor Randy Musik. 

Below: Junior Anna Howe and date. 

Below, Seniors A.C. Smith and Becky Rehm. 

Left: Juniors Derek Anderson, Kathy o­
ble, Debbie Christensen and Robin 
Holland. 

Homecoming! II 



12/Christmas Dance 

To the nght: eniors Becky Rehm and Jay 
Verdict were elected King and Queen. 

Below: Juniors Michele Kimbrough and 
Robin Holland were elected Prince and 
Pnncess. 

Upper right: Seniors Monty Chayer and 
Sheila Wilson were part of the Royal 
Court. 

Above: Juniors Brian McKinzie and Julie 
Owen were part of the court. 

To the right: Junior Kim Papineau was 
also part of the court. 



CHRISTMAS 
DANCE 

As the winter months closed in, so did the holiday festivi­
ties. 

One of the most exciting holidays is of course-Christmas. 
The year's Christmas dance was held on Dec. 19th in the 
commons. 

As the couples danced to the music of their favorite bands 
and enjoyed refreshments that were furnished by the home 
economics dept. ; they conversed with friends and waited for 
the crowning of the King and Queen. 

Traditionally, the King and Queen are represented by the 
Junior class, but this year, Stuco decided to have Seniors run 
for the positions. When asked what she thought of the 
change in the Christmas royalty, Junior Monica McAfee said, 
"It's the Seniors last year-let them have it." While Junior 
Paige Bastion said, "I don't think it was fair that they 
changed it with such short notice." Senior Sophie Jimenez 
commented that, "Even though I'm in Stuco, I think we have 
too much royalty and to change things this year was a waste 
of time." 

Above: Juniors Terri Siragusa and Chris 
Thornberg are part of the royal court. 

To the left: Junior Debbie Christensen is 
also part of the Christmas Royal Court. 

Christmas Dance/ 13 



THE CURIOUS SAVAGE 
The Curious Savage takes place in an institution 

called the Cloysters for the mentally disturbed. 
However, the patients in this institution aren't really 
disturbed. The main character Ethel, played by Terri 
Siragusa, is institutionalized by her son and daughter 
because they think she's crazy. Ethel isn't really crazy; 
she's just different because she has blue hair and carries 
a teddy bear wherever she goes. Not only is Ethel "dif­
ferent" but also very rich. Her children are after her 
money, so she liquidates the family fortune. With her 
fortune and bonds missing, everyone goes on a wild 
goose chase trying to find them. After the nurse finds 

14/Fall Play 

evidence that the money had been burnt, everyone 
gives up the search. However, during this whole fia co, 
Ethel has had the money hidden in her teddy bear. B , 
the end of the story, the other tenants, such as 
Hannibal, (he thinks he's a violin player), Florence, ( he 
carries a doll, pretending it's her baby), a Vietnam Vet, 
(who thinks he was injured in the war), and the doctor, 
realize the nurse had stolen some of the bonds, and 
Ethel has left Cloysters with her money. Hannibal ends 
up being a brilliant violinist, Florence has a real baby, 
the Vietnam Vet was really injured all along, and all 
tenants live happily ever after ... 

Left: Juniors S. Mills, T. Siraguse and B. Dorsey set the scene. 

Below: The nurse, Soph. Karen Schmelze, and the doctor, Soph. G. 
Smith, consult. 

Below left: Sophomore V. Petsche and Junior J . Goble demon­
strate their artistic abilities. 

Below: B. Dorsey, G. Munden, S. Mills, V. Petsche, T. Siragusa, J . 
Goble, J. Young, C. Pressler, E. Mote. 



Above: The BSHS wrestlers trying out for the Rockettes? 

Below: Junior Rob Holland and Senior Jackie Burns enjoy a 
fnendly dance. 

Below: Semor A.C. Sm1th: "I'm sorry Becky; Grendel is my new love 
now." 

Below right: Junior C. Dunstan, Senior J . Gearheart and Junior T. 
Loethen party at the Morp Mixer. 

Below right: Junior Joe Anderson and Sophomore Denise Mayhew 
enjoy each other's company. 



To the right, Senior Kristin Sealock and 
Junior John E1ckhoff dance the mght away 
at the Valentine's dance. 

Below, Junior Cody Holt and his date 
Krista Hilton enjoy the mus1c at the dance. 

Above, Senior Candi Sheppard and her 
boyfriend Sam l(jng smile for the camera. 

16/Valentine's Day 

Above, Seniors Bridget Bell and Jeff 
Hatzenbueller get into the spirit of 
Valentme's Day. 

To the right, Senior Ronnie Sipes is shown 
giving Junior Mindie Flowers a balloon 
bouquet. 

Above, Sophomore Juanita 
flowers. 



Below, Sophomores Dionne Cozad and 
Jimmy Matthews show us their pearly 
whites. 

Abo ve , Sophomore Jenny Prieto is 
shocked to see the size of her balloon 
bouquet. 

LOVE IS IN 
THE AIR 

During the week of Feb. 8th-12th, students of 
BSHS were preparing for the upcoming event of 
the Valentine's Dance. 

This year Stuco sponsored the dance which was 
held on Friday, Feb. 12th. It featured a live disc 
jockey instead of a borrowed stereo and a profes­
sional photographer instead of Mom's snapshots 
taken with her old 110. 

Earlier in the day, many people were called to 
the office in order to pick up their flowers or 
balloon bouquets that were sent by "that special 
person". 

All in all, the day was the setting for special 
memories to be made. 

Above, Seniors Mike Brannon, Richard 
Laing, Jay Verdict and their dates Michelle 
Colby, Becky Culbertson and Melissa 
McGraw take advantage of a slow song. 

To the left, Senior Laurie Cullen shows us 
her flowers. 

Valentine's Day/ 17 



18/Prom 

Below: Traci McDonald and date. 

Above: Sophie Jimenez, Steven Hasvold, 
Ltsa Ingraham and her date. 

Right : Duane Buckridge and Kim 
Papineau. 

Below: cott Gardner and Kathy Noble. 



Below: Tabatha Pickell and her date. 

Above: Brain Woolworth and Rey Lynn 
Arnold. 

The Time of Our Lives 

THE TIME OF MY LIFE was the theme for the 1988 
Junior-Senior prom. 

This year the colors were black and silver, and the 
setting was the Lake of the Forest clubhouse. 

The tea-length dress was a welcome relief to those girls 
who were suffering from the warm weather, and the re­
freshments served by the home economics department 
moistened our throats and satisfied our taste buds. 

When compared to last year's prom, almost all partici­
pants said that they indeed had "The Time of Their 
Lives". 

Above: Debbie Christensen and Craig 
Sorenson. 

Left: Michelle Gregory, Charles Jonscher, 
Peggy Childers and Kenny Bush. 

Prom/ 19 



20/Prom 

Below: Tom Mikuls , Missy Marshall , 
Kristin Sealock and Scott Geary. 

Above: Tammi Schons and Jim Reed. 

Right: Chris Hall and Paige Bastion. 

Above: Lori Mistler and Barry Jennings. 



Below: Tina Meyers, Stacy Palcher, Shawn 
Anderson and Michelle Gordon. 

Left: La esha Easterwood and date. 

Below: Robb1e Nov1ch, Stacy Chromster, 
Ken Colgan and Sherri Blauvelt. 

Above: Brian Massey, Monica Galvan and 
Carla Hernandez. 

Left: Randy Musik and Kathy Schierbaum 

Prom/21 





.. . ..... . . .. 
··,:,,,\":, 

Sophomore Gary Vaughn works intently 
on hts dissection project. 

Lunch anyone? Specu~lly prepared poisson a Ia 
dtssect10n awaits you at Chez Nelson. 

NHS and NBHS .•.......•.......................... 24 

Special awards ......................................... 26 

Valedictorian and 
Salutatorian ............................................... 28 



• 

Bottom row, L to R: M. Rickert, K. Maskil, L. Mistler, A. Ramirez, 
K. Roberts, S. Martin, S. Wise, J. Nuzum, B. Rehm, L. Ingraham, 
B. Franz. Top row, L to R: Sponsor M. Knowles, J. Burns, S. Wil-

son, M. Hausner, B. Downing, R. Laing, R. Duncan, M. Chayer, M. 
Benson, S. Stean, B. Behrens, and M. Gregory. 

The annual NHS initiation of 30 
members was held on March 22nd. 
To be elected into National Honor 
Society, a candidate must be a Senior 
with a 3.2 GPA or better and must 
turn in an essay including all honors 
and activities. The NHS sponsor, 
Mary Knowles makes sure all the 
candidates are prepared so that the 
faculty council can select the NHS 
initiates. After the NHS candidates 
are selected, each chooses a sponsor, 
a person who has had a great influ­
ence on him/her. During the ceremo­
ny, the NHS members repeat the 
NHS pledge, light the sacred flame 
and receive a NHS membership card 
and key. 

24/NHS 

Below: Mrs. French and Senior Sherri Wise 
enjoy opening each other's gifts. 

Right: Senior Sheila Wilson makes sure her fa­
ther looks his best before the ceremony. 

Above: The NHS candidates receive the1r 
NHS necklace and key. 



Bottom row, L to R: T. Blankenship, K. Roberts, S. Martin, S. Downing, M. Benson, B. Behrens, and sponsor Deena French. 
Wise, T. Surrite, S. Sumner. Top row: C. Sheppard, B. Rehm, B. 

NBHS (National Business Honor Society) honors a 
group of excellent business students every year. In 
order to qualify for the NBHS, a student must take 
at least six semesters of business courses and main­
tain at least a 2.8 GPA. This year 12 students were 
honored at the annual Awards Night on May 12. Stu­
dents who were honored are pictured above. 

Above: Seniors S. Sumner and S. Martin work hard in business 
class. 

Below left: Senior Sherri Wise concentrates on her work. 

Below: Senior Shana Martin tries to understand the concepts of 
accounting. 

BHS/25 



Above: Bill Rose is surprised to Jearn he won the top national 
craft award. 

Above: Rodney Foley demonstrates what it takes to be a John 
Phillip Sousa award recipient. 

26/Award Winning Students 

Above, L toR: B. Forrest, P. Bishop, L. Johnson, L. Clyde and K. 
Roberts are all winners in the national Latin Exam. Brendan 
Forrest won the top honor of Summa cum laude. The exam was 
divided into three parts: Grammar, Vocabulary and Mythology. 

Above: Mr. Stokesbury presents Bill Downing the citizenship a­
ward for I 988. 

Left: Robert Childers is all smiles after realizmg he came m first at 
a b1ke competition held in Lawrence. 



The Rotary Award winners are above, L to R: K. Pappineau, 
K. Wood, S. Freeman. Back Row: L. Meinke, J. Tinberg. Net 
pictured are C. Hill and W. Rose. 

The Gold Key Winners are, L to R: sponsor M. Knowles, . Wright, 
C. Rademacher, K. Noble, B. Rose, E. Gaunce Back Row: A. Bums, 
D. Mayhew, M. Gregory, B. Franz, S. Herrin, A. Johnson and C. Jen­
nings. 

Mrs. Wood demonstrates how proud she is of her 
daughter Kate Wood for working so hard on her music 
and being elected into the all-state district 1 Band. 

Award Winning Students/27 



Valedictorian 
Sheila Wilson 
GPA: 4.0 
Activities: Tennis, Basketball, Kayettes, Yearbook, and SADD. 
Future Plans: Attend Pittsburg State University and major in pre­
medical. 

28/Valedictorian & Salutatorian 

Valedictorian 
Jackie Burns 
GPA: 4.0 
Activities: Volleyball, Kayettes, Stuco, Basketball, and Track. 
Future Plans: Attend Kansas State University. 

Salutatorian 
Sherri Wise 
GPA: 3.98 
Activities: Kayettes, FHA, and SADD. 
Future Plans: Attend Kansas City Community College for two 
years. 

Above: The valedictorians and salutatorian work together on their 
graduation speeches. 

Left, L to R: J . Burns, S. Wilson and S. Wise show their proud 
smiles while trying to memorize the dictionary. 



Below: Mr. Allen demonstrates his strength through discipline on 
Jan Nuzum with the help of Bill Downing. Mr. Allen believes in 
"establishing what the students are expected to learn and giving 
them the opportunity to learn. Students need to be given the op­
portunity to succeed." 

Left: Mr. Clark, after rescuing B. Woolworth from a syntax error, 
states his philosophy on teaching, " I teach through examples and 
then give problems that can be learned through those examples." 
He believes strongly in homework for classes that are designed for 
it. 

Above: Mr. Leonard helps J. Rehm get his rhythm right. Mr. 
Leonard tries to "maintain a positive atmosphere every day, to 
compliment and accentuate the positive and to set high goals. I 
have high expectations; I try to bring out the potential in every­
one." 

Even though Mrs. Woods feels homework is essential, many of her 
present and past students have spent more time making up 
excuses for undone homework than they spent working on it. 
Some of her favorite excuses are: "Ollie North shreaded it," "Hen­
ry Kissenger came to my house and needed a piece of paper. The 
only paper available had my homework written on it. I have him 
the piece of paper so he could write the document of world peace. 
So you see Mrs. Wood, I did it for world peace," and "On a 
VERY COLD day while waiting for the bus, my homework assign­
ment shattered into small pieces when it slipped through my fro­
zen fingers." 

Above: Math teacher Mr. Mauldin tries to help some of his 
algebra students understand the new chapter. He feels strongly 
about homework and strict discipline. When asked about his 
teaching philosophy , he summed it up in one word , 
"perseverence." 

Teacher's Techniques/29 



'88 rules-Wh at more can we say? 



Back row, L to R: Enn Fix, Gilbert 
Garlington, Tammi Schons; front row: 
Bndget Bell and Melissa Chapman show 
thetr class spirit. 

Juntor Jeff Ttnberg and Senior Terry 
McCurdy seem a Itt e hosttle towards one an­
other, but they look just darling in their 
dresses. 

SenioJ"j ................................................... 32 
Jumors ..................................................... 56 
Sophomores ............................................. 70 



0 

·-
~ 
~ 

~ 
~ 

0 • c 
~ 

••••••••••••••••••••••• • • • • • 





While sitting in class, emor M1chelle 
Gregory, shows us her pearly wh1tes. 

TOP: Leaving after school, Seniors Becky 
Franz and Tracy Mayhew, drive off for an 
afternoon of fun. 

ABOVE LEFT: Yearbook class-hard at 
work are Seniors Samantha A1 tkens, 
Angela Ramirez, Lori Mistler, Laurie 
Cullen, Jackie Neill, Tracy Mayhew, and 
Becky Franz. 

MIDDLE RIGHT: Our office aid, Senior 
Jan Nuzum, diligently writes out a tardy 
slip. 

RIGHT: The AWESOME SENIOR Pow­
der Puff football team poses for a picture 
on ten-minute break. 

34/Senior Candids 



Senior Class Officers 

Vice President-Tom Mikuls 



36/Seniors 

Samantha AJtkens 
Wesley Alden 

Freddy Anderson 
Kevin Anderson 

Shawn Anderson 
Barbara Behrens 

Bridget Bell 
Michael Benson 

Tracey Blankenship 
Arthur Bolton 

Michael Brannan 
Richard Brillhart 

Rhonda Bross 
Michael Brown 

Jacqueline Bums 
Mary Burris 

Joanne Cantrell 
Anthony Carver 

Melissa Chapman 
Monty Chayer 



Peggy Childers 
Laurie Cullen 
Cedenc Davis 
Frank Dorsey 

William Downing 
Robert Duncan 
Tina Farthing 
Erin Fix 

Rodney Foley 
Rebecca Franz 
Jesse Freese 
Chari Frentrop 

Amy Galvan 
Gilbert Garlington 
Jill Gearheart 
Scott Geary 

Shannon Gillespie 
Tina Gomez 
Michelle Gregory 
Brian Gumm 

eniors/37 



. enior Chris Hall dresses up as h1s favorite 
teacher during spmt week. 

MIDDLE RIGHT: Seniors Sheila Wilson 
(Chicken), and Jill Gearheart (Squirrel) 
spend ten-minute break acting a fool. 

BOTTOM RIGHT: Clowning around and 
making memories are Seniors Sophie 
Jimenez, Lisa Ingraham, Kristin Sealock, 
and Tina Farthing. 

BELOW: Spending a break together are 
Seniors Bill Downing and Stephanie Stean. 

38/Semor Candids 

eniors Tom Mikuls, Freddy Anderson, 
and Jesse Freese participate in the football 
pep assembly. 



Kindness is the best revenge. 

I wtsh we could find a way to make this last one more day· there's so 
much left to say. I'll always love you; maybe some~y, maybe 
someway, we'll meet again. 

I'll stop procrastinating, tomorrow. 

We should cherish the love we have; we should cherish the life we 
live. 

Don't hide what you feel inside; don't let anybody stand in your way. 
Just let the music of life take you higher. 

If you can dream it, you can achieve it. If you can believe it, you can 
become it. 

Has there ever been a good goodbye? 

Friendship often ends in love, but love in friendship never. 

Those who bring sunshine to the lives of others cannot keep it for 
themselves. 

If you have tears ... prepare to shed them now. 

Some call me strange; I prefer unique! 

Roses are red, violets are blue, unless there's a nuclear war in which 
case there won't be any roses or violets. 

Wanna see my CROOZ-MOBILE, little girl? 

Don't go where there is a path; rather go where there is no path and 
leave a trail. 

Seniors/39 



40/Seniors 

Lea Hackathorn 
Jeannie Hagerty 

Chris Hall 
Steven Hasvold 

Jeff Hatzenbueler 
Mark Hausner 
Michael Head 

Sean Herrin 

Darren Hunt 
Dennis Hunt 

Tim Hurt 
Lisa Ingraham 

Joe Jenkins 
Sophia Jimenez 

Nichole Johnson 
Richard Johnson 

Jeff King 
Richard Laing 
Sheila Lofton 

Melissa Marshall 



Kelly Martin 
Shana Martin 
Kristie Maskil 
April Massey 

Shannyn Matthews 
Tracy Mayhew 
Michelle McClelland 
Terry McCurdy 

Judson McDaniel 
Sherri Mefford 
Merrie Meier 
Thomas Mikuls 

Lori Mistler 
Janice Mitchener 
Michael Myrick 
Jacqueline eill 

Chad olting 
Janet uzum 
Michael Peaks 
Cassandra Pennington 

Seniors/41 



You'll think you can if you believe in yourself, but God knows you 
can because He believes in you more than anyone else! 

There's not much time to tell you half the things that I should ... 
only that I'm so glad I fell in love with you. And I'd do it again, if I 
could. 

Sorrow looks back; worry looks around; faith looks up. 

Life can only be understood backwards, but it-must be lived forwards. 

Success has nothing to do with what you gain in life or accomplish for 
yourself. It's what you do for others. 

I'm really not in good enough shape to get in shape right now. 

/],._ ~ 
~7{7~ 

Here's to Weekends! 

Only the best goes out the gate in "88"! 

42/Sign Out 

Hate makes you impotent, love makes you crazy; some 
you'll survive. 

Tomorrow and tomorrow and the day after tomorrow . • Macbeth. 

When walking through the walkway of life, be careful where you step. 

You don't stop laughing because you grow old; you grow old because 
you stop laughing. 

A diamond is a piece of coal that hung-in there! 

My life is like a stroll upon the beach, as near to the ocean's edge as I 
can go. 

As we go through life, don't forget our great times together. 

What could have been is better than what could never be at all. 



Senior Melissa Smith shows us her favorite 
class. 

HII 

Seniors Jesse Freese, Mehssa Marshall, 
Richard Laing, and Shawn Anderson 
perform their imitation of Mister Rogers 
and Company as part of the1r English final. 

ABOVE: Seniors Jesse Freese "Oprah 
Winfrey" and Frank Dorsey clown around 
with their new "outfits" for Mrs. Wood's 
group final. 

FAR LEFT: The Powder Puff "cheerlead­
ers" show off their talent. 

LEFT: Tammy Schons and Kathy 
Scheirbaum show spirit by wearing their 
senior shirts. 

BELOW: Flashing their big smiles are Sen­
iors A.C. Smith and Becky Rehm. 

Senior Candids/43 



44/Seniors 

Ora Jean Phoenix 
Tabatha Pickell 
Angela Ramirez 

Keela Recess 

Jeffrey Rehm 
Rebecca Rehm 

Margaret Rickert 
Kimberly Roberts 

Steven Roberts 
Darren Rose 
Jeffrey Ross 
Chris Ruth 

Kathleen Schierbaum 
Tamra Schons 

Kristin Sealock 
Shawn Shaw 

Candice Sheppard 
Heather Shofler 

Arthur Smith 
Walter Smith 



Melissa Smith 
Christina Stacy 

tephanie Stean 
Cratg Stephan 

Staci Sumner 
Teresa Surritte 
Tuula Tallavaara 
Tamara Trickett 

Jay Verdict 
Dale Walker 
Sheila Wilson 

Sherri Wise 
Brian Woolworth 

Seniors/45 



Some say it's holding on that makes you strong; others say it's letting 
go 

For every problem you encounter there is an answer if you are willing 
to look for it. 

Take it girl!! And fear no after; take your fill of all this laughter; 
believe it or not, the tears will fall; take the laughter first of all. 

If you love something set it free; if it never comes back, it was never 
yours. 

To study effectively is to survive; to study excessively is to die. 

I've made up my mind; I ain't wasting no more time, so here I go 
again on my own. 

Those who think they know everything are annoying to those of us 
who do. 

You are what you make yourself. 

46/Sign Out 

You only live once. But if you work it right, once i en 

Unless each day can be looked back upon by an individual a one in 
which he has some fun, some joy, some real satisfaction, that day is a 
loss. 

Don't worry about other people's opinions, just enjoy yourself and 
have a good life. 

We must protect the right of our opponents to speak because we mus 
hear what they have to say. 

It is only with the heart that one can see rightly; what is essential 1 

invisible to the eye. 

A friend is someone who understands your past, believes in your 
ture, and accepts you just the way you are. 

If you want something bad enough, work for it! 



The goal of yesterday will be the starting point of tomorrow. 

There's no time to waste. Start enjoying life now, while you still have 
it. 

It's a lot easier to make it through if you have someone to share your 
good times with. Thanks for everything, especially you Valerie. 

Friendships are fragile things, and require as much care in handling as 
any other fragile and precious thing. 

Isn't it funny how time flies when the best is yet to come. 

Life is a series of surprises and would not be worth taking or keeping 
if it were not. 

If you should go skating on the thin ice of modern life, dragging be­
hind you the silent reproach of a million tear stained eyes, don't be 
surprised when a crack in the ice appears under foot: You slip out of 
your depth and out of your mind with your fear flowing out behind 
you as you claw the thin ice. 

Life is like a car, the more you push the further you will go. 

May the clouds in your life form only a background for a beautiful 
sunset. 

Life is but a stage, and some of us simply perform better than others. 

There are many leagues in life, and I am a charter member. 

The basic fact about human existence is not that it is a tragedy, but 
that it is a bore. 

If you keep your goals in sight and you keep reaching for the stars, 
there's nothing you cannot accomplish and nothing you cannot 
achieve. So work hard and never give up. 

As children we play games. As we grow older, most of us let go of 
these games; the few that hold onto them are the ones left behind. 

Sign Out/47 



Friendliest-Scott Geary and Becky Rehm 

Best School Supporters-Monty Chayer and Sheila Wilson 

Most Stylish-Jesse Freese and Nichole Johnson 

Most Talented-Terry McCurdy and Angela Ramirez 

Class Clowns-Tony Carver and Jill Gearheart 

Best Smile-A.C. Smith and Kim Roberts 

Most Likely to Succeed-Mark Hausner and Lisa Ingraham 



Left: Seniors Tom Mikuls and Melissa Marshall wait patiently for the crowning. 
Bottom: Seniors fill out Senior favorite forms. 

Above: Senior Chris Hall "shows otr' for the camera. 
Left: Seniors Steve Hasvold and Tina Gomez share their break together. 

Seniors/49 



s 
E 
N 
\ 
0 
R 

D 
I 

N 
N 
E 
R 

' 88 

s 
E 
N 
I 

0 
R 

50/Seniors 

Top: Seniors Mike Brannan, and Shawn 
Anderson enjoy a laugh with Senior Brian 
Woolworth. 

Top Right: Senior class sponsor Mr. 
Mignot is shown opening his gift from the 
Senior class. 

Right: Senior Samantha Aitkens laughs off 
her embarrassment with her friends. 

Bottom: Senior Mike Brown, Joe Jenkins, 
and Richard Laing listen to Senior Jackie 
Neill's prediction. 

Bottom Right: Senior Sheila Wilson stands 
proud as her "time" arrives. 



SENIOR TRIPS 
The Senior Class of 1988 

experienced a very trying year 
as far as planning a Spring 
Trip is concerned. Tradition­
ally, Seniors would get togeth­
er, plan a trip and spend 
Spring Break together. This 
year plans started differently. 
A trip to Colorado for a week 
filled with skiing and shop­
ping was one idea. Another 
idea was a trip down to South 
Padre to lie on the beach, 
meet a new friend, and come 
home with a tan. However, as 
the year progressed, the plans 
didn't. Slowly Seniors started 
making their own plans for 
Spring Break. Although, the 
class didn't go together, there 
were groups of Seniors that 
did. Others just relaxed at 
home and got "caught up" on 
their favorite soaps. As a re­
sult, Seniors spent their Spring 
Break in a variety of ways, 
and as shown, some still trav­
eled to sunny shores. 

Seniors J "J •6 . 11 G 
'"~el!ssa earhearr . 
Dahl Marsha}} ' Shel}a WiJ 

the as the OCea Pose happily son and 
rn. n shore st With Bill 

retches be . 
hmd 

d Angela 
"t"ens an tha Al "" the sun 

Seniors sama~ r a picture under 
Ramirez pose ho 
. Cocoa BeaC . \n 

s 
E 
N 
\ 
0 
R 

T 
R 
I 
p 
s 
'88 

s 
E 

N 
I 

0 
R 
,. 
R 
\ 
p 
s 

'88 

Seniors/51 

I 



88 ~ 
~0 

Top: Elvis (RICHARD LAING) struts his 
stuff during one of h1s all time favorite 
songs. 

Top right: ERI FIX, KELLY MARTI , 
SHA Y MATTHEWS , JACKIE 
BUR Sand SHEILA WILSO sing out as 
JILL GEARHEART goes solo. 

R1ght: ERI FIX and FRANK DORSEY 
complain about their "married life." 

M1ddle right: SHA Y MATTHEWS 
and BILL DOWN! G ask their friends 
not "to hate them because they're beauti­
ful." 

Far Right: SHEILA WILSON states that if 
she won the lottery, she would buy a 
"souped-up Harley." 

Below: JAY VERDICT exclaims "Elvis 
Who?" 

52/Injun Joe & Jane 

INJUN 
and 

Bottom right: POW WOW editor JEFF TINBERG and TOTEM 
POLE editor SHEILA WILSON present the InJun Joe and Injun 
Jane winners, SCOTT GEAR and SHAN YN MATTHEWS. 



/PROJECT GRADUATION '88 1 

Above: Jesse Freese, Bill Downing, Steph­
anie Stean and Craig Stephan all enjoy 
playing Black Jack at the "casino." 

Top Left: Jay Verdict studies his hand be­
fore a play. 

Far Left: Sherri Wise, Staci Sumner and 
Shana Martin enjoy the river boat cruise. 

Left: Jill Gearheart is showing off her 
"Class of '88" hat. 

Bottom Left: Scott Geary and Kristin 
Sealock work together on their Black Jack 
hand. 

Bottom: Richard Laing poses for his por­
trait. 

Seniors/53 



s 
E 
N 
I 
0 
R 
s 

'88 

s 
E 
N 

' 0 
R 
s 
'88 

s 
E 
N 
I 

0 
R 
s 

'88 

54/Seniors 

• 



• • 

s 
E 
N 
I 
0 
R 
s 

'88 

s 
E 
N 
I 

0 
R 
s 

'88 

s 
E 
N 

' 0 
R 
s 

'88 
eniors/55 



The 
Brave Wave 



M. Puckett, J. Eickhoff and K. Sealock sit in the 
commons on ten-minute break. 

Tony Buckley and Steve May "Focus" in English 
class. 

The volleyball girls show their stuff. 

Klds enjoy their ten-minute break on the patio. 

Juniors enjoy their usual ten-minute break. 

Crystal Sawalich flashes her award 
winning smile. 

"Hurry up and take the picture," begs 
Duke Guggenheim. 

Juniors/57 



Chnsuna Adair 
Kristy Adkms 

Ron Aitkens 
Carla Anderson 
Derek Anderson 

Enc Anderson 
Billy Anderson 

Rey Lynn Arnold 
Anthony Avant 

Shelly Ayers 

Steve Barnes 
Paige Bastion 

Cheri Beets 
Chris Berry 

John Bizzell 

Jon Blackwell 
Sherrie Blauvelt 

Tisa Bolton 
Kirk Bomer 

Martm Bomer 

Courtney Bond 
Vanessa Boyd 

Joe Brewer 
Maynor Brock 

Steve Buck 

Tony Buckley 
Duane Buckridge 

Sheila Camp 
Shelly Camp 

Kendall Carlyle 

Kerry Carnes 
Roxanne Carr 

Debbie Christensen 
Kyle Oark 

Marlena Oark 

58/Juniors 



JUNIOR OFFICERS 

Juniors/59 



Jimmy Gosser 
Marcel Oouse 

Kenneth Colgan 
Tim Cunningham 
Deserie Cushman 

Damon Danner 
Diane Darnell 

Jann Davenport 
Tim Depetre 

Brian Dolinar 

Chuck Donigian 
Carrie Dunstan 

John Eickoff 
Chris Espy 

Derold Fletcher 

Stormi Freeman 
Mike Frentrop 

Monica Galvan 
Scott Gardner 

Ed Gaunce 

Jennifer Goble 
Virgil Goodin 

Michelle 
Gordon 

Laura Graber 
Tina Gregory 

Duke Guggenheim 
Tracy Guthrie 

Teanne Hackney 
Chris Hadley 
Jody Hagerty 

Amy Hall 
Brad Hall 

Mike Hand 
Ty Harrington 
Felicia Harris 

60/Juniors 



What do you hope to be doing in 10 years? 

MaJor league baseball for the New York 
Met or a gym teacher somewhere. Brian 
Jackson 

Performmg one of the lead roles in "A 
Chorus Lme" on Broadway. Sun Dee Mills 

mgmg country music and openmg up for 
Miss Reba McEntire. Cheri Beets 

othing. By that ume I hope to be so well 
off that I don't have to do anything. Moni­
ca Loveall 

Spending my I 0,000,000 dollars that I win 
in the lottery. Eric Anderson 

M. Frentrop keeps a close eye on the little 
kids. 

What is your idea of the perfect date? 

Those who don't way "I don't care" or "It 
doesn't matter to me" when you ask them 
what they want to do that night. Steve 
Buck 

Don't know; I've never had one. Chris 
Wheeler 

The perfect date would be going shop­
ping-his treat ... his credit card!!! Melissa 
McGraw 

What do you do to have a "bulk rage"? 

Go to the big food bins at Safeway and pig 
out. Ron Aitkens 

You go on a constant eating rage and start 
to show some bulk around the waistline. 
Courtney Bond 

Wear soggy underwear. Derek Anderson 

Wouldn't you like to know. Brandi Lingo 

Get a "hand for the hog." Joe Eastwood 

Ask me when I'm a senior. Kirk Bomer 

A BULK RAGE is a good time. 

Smile, you're on candid camera. 

Whoopi Goldberg. Brien McKinzie 

Getting a girl to go out with me. James 
Young 

Take a young lady to the plaza for a car­
riage ride and dinner then maybe dancing. 
Tony Buckley 

Seeing a movie in an empty theatre, then 
eating in a quiet restaurant by candle light 
and then taking a moonlight swim. Steve 
May 

Above: Juniors stop to pose for a picture. 

Below: Junior guys goof off during ten­
minute break. 

A rose to start it off, and a quiet dinner. 
Charles Mills 

Going to the library with Rodney Foley 
right after practicing the trumpet with him. 
Kate Wood 

Dinner at a playhouse and then riding 
horses along the beach or walking, 
whatever's available. Crystal Sawalich 

Juniors/61 



Mark Harris 
Lynn Henderson 
Carla Hernandez 

Steve Herring 
D.J. Hestand 

Chris Hill 
Robm Holland 

Cody Holt 
Anna Howe 

Jamie Hudgens 

Tim Hurt 
Chnssy Isabell 
Desma Jaccard 
Brian Jackson 
OllieaJarrett 

Kris Jennings 
Matt Jones 

Michele Kimbrough 
Jennifer Kirchner 

Steven Klise 

Brian Lee 
Brandi Lingo 

Troy Loethen 
Monica Loveall 

Nettie Lovsky 

David Lowe 
Lora Lumley 

William Madl 
Jarrod Marlatt 
Brian Massey 

Jesse Mauk 
Steve May 

Monica McAfee 
Kenia McBride 

Melissa McGraw 

62/Juniors 



Juniors/ 63 



Brian McKinz1e 
Lara Meinke 

Trista Menningen 
Cyndi Miller 

Miranda Miller 

Shawna Miller 
Susan Miller 
Charles Mills 

Sun Dee Mills 
Johnny Mindedahl 

Mike Moulin 
Randall Mus1ck 

Tina Myers 
Carrie all 

Kathleen Noble 

Robert ovich 
Tonya ovich 

Stacy Oakley 
Julie Owen 

Debbie Packard 

Stacy Palcher 
Kimberely Papineau 

Val Pfannenstiel 
Mike Puckett 

Chanda 
Rademacher 

Jim Raymond 
James Reed 

Mindy Rickert 
Bennie Roark 
John Roberts 

Kathy Roberts 
Angie Rogers 

Bill Rose 
Malisa Sanders 

Crystal Sawalich 

64/Juniors 



What do you look forward to 
most about being a senior? 

I don't have to go to Mr. Jump's 
Am. History class. Larissa Walton 

Turning 18 and being at the top of 
the ladder, soon to start at the bot­
tom again. Tina Adair 

Making good grades, and graduat­
ing with an awesome scholarship! 
Stephanie McLaughlin 

Getting out and wearing my '89 t­
shirt. J. R. Bizzell 

The dominance over everybody at 
school, and knowing that pretty 
soon, "You'll be out of here!" Bri­
an Lee 

Being looked up to and getting 
closer to what I'm going to be do­
ing in the future. Kathy Noble 

Chillin'! Dwayne Taylor 

The closeness of our class and 
finally graduating after these long, 
torturous years. Angie Rogers 

To be a leader in sports and in the 
school. Tony Avant 

Getting out of school and away 
from people who drive me crazy. 
Kristy Adkins 

One year away from getting out of 
Bonner. John Mindedahl 

The sophomore girls commg up. 
Chuck Donigian 

What does your typical weekend 
consist of? 

Mostly just cruisin' around. 
Roxanne Carr 

Going out with friends-! can't 
put anything else in case Mom 
reads this! Stormi Freeman 

Sleeping late, eating junk food, 
and spending time with friends. 
Jamie Hudgens 

Friday night, Saturday and Sun­
day. Matt Jones 

My typical weekend consists of 
dinner with my boyfriend, my 
best friend, and her boyfriend, and 
then a movie or maybe just cruis­
ing around the plaza. Stacey Beebe 

Just like every other teenager in 
Bonner, I long to ride around 
"The Main Block" 50 million 
times and bump into the same 
people (ha ha). Monica Galvan 

I plead the 8th on the grounds 
that it might incriminate me! Tina 
Myers 

Being with close friends. Cindy 
Wilson 

Shopping, cruising, and a party or 
two (or three ... ) Tina Gregory 

Party, party, party! Shelly Seaton 

Driving around and having fun, 
but no drinking allowed. Joe 
Brewer 

Spending time with friends, going 
to parties and sometimes having a 
date. Debbie Christensen 

Juniors are hard at work in their typing 
class. 

Junior Carrie Dunstan struts her stuiT. 

Junior Diane Darnell stops for a quick 
pose. 

Juniors/65 



Rich Scholler 
Shelly Seaton 
Bill Sickman 

Terri Siragusa 
William mith 

Shannon Stacy 
Stacy Stearman 
Joe Steinbacher 
Mark Stockman 

Teresa Stockman 

Michael 
Strathmann 

Vikki Sween 
Gerald Sweet 

Dwayne Taylor 
Becki Thompson 

Christopher 
Thornburgh 

Jason Tinberg 
Jeff Tinberg 

Vanessa Trower 
Glen Turner 

Larry Vitt 
Tammy Wallace 

Larissa Walton 
Melissa Wasson 

Lisa Wells 

Chris Wheeler 
Angela Williams 
Cynthia Wilson 

Katherine Wood 
Nissa Wright 

James Young 
Shellie Zimmerman 

66/Juniors 



A. Hall, K. Noble, M. McGraw and C. Bond anticipate an evening of horrvr. 

Junior Scott Gardner is walking tall. 

Are we having fun yet? 

Boy, we sure do love our ham and cheese. 

Juniors/67 



MOVE 

''88'' 

HERE COMES 

''89!'' 
68/Juniors 



B. Jackson dreams of someday being 
a stud. 

D.J . Hestand thinks typing is a breeze. 

Juniors enjoy one of their many breaks together. 

S. Miller shows off her "one-of-a-kind" 
shirt. 

Juniors/ 69 



90 

90 

High school is a big step up 
from Junior High. Now 10-minute 
breaks are added to the schedule, 
and there's 25 minutes to eat 
lunch, during which students can 
sit anywhere they choose. They 
can even lounge in the commons 
area if the notion strikes. 

Things are different but basical­
ly the same. First hour starts a few 
minutes later, because there's no 
homeroom, with each hour lasting 
55 minutes. Aside from bigger 
lockers, there are not too many 

90 

great differences. 
Feeling a little bit better, 

walking a little bit taller and not 
caring about all the friends left be­
hind, each Sophomore moves up 
and walks through the doors of 
Bonner Springs High School. 

Each Sophomore tries to gain 
popularity and make everyone no­
tice his/her existence. But noticed 
or unnoticed, most Sophomores 
try to make the very best of their 
high school years. 

President: Bilee Jo Gerber 

Vice-President: Coleen Bums 

Secretary: Cheryl Crockett 

Treasurer: Shelly Mikuls 

Class 
of 

1990 



Left: Nicole Hestand concentrates in the 
sewing room. 

Mtddle left: Danny Smith and Rtck Mou­
lm hold up the office walls. 

Middle right: Jenny Prieto dances to the 
music. 

Bottom left: Jerome Girard flashes his big 
blue eyes. 

Bottom right: Bobby Anderson and David 
Enckson enjoy a ham and cheese during a 
ten-minute break. 

71 



Sean Adamson 
Tom Akins 

Marty Alderman 
Robert Anderson 
Vallery Anderson 

David Armstrong 
Jackie Arnett 
Billy Arnold 

David Bannister 
Denise Bell 

Paula B1shop 
Kyle Blanz 
Eric Bolton 

Jay Bredwell 
Katie Breidenthal 

David Brown 
Kristin Brown 

Kyla Buhrle 
Christopher Bunch 

Angela Bums 

Coleen Bums 
Shannon Byers 

Tim Caldwell 
Jacqueline Chance 
Stacey Chronister 

Buffie Colgan 
Catherine Conner 

Dione Cozad 
Cheryl Crockett 

John Currie 

Kari Dalebout 
Marcus Daniels 

Tita Davis 
Steve Davis 
Brenda Dee 

72/Sophomores 



Pet peeves are a very important 
part of the lives of BSHS students. 
Without pet peeves, school hours 
would be bearable and cheery. So, 
in a recent survey of Bonner 
Springs Sophomores, we received 
some of their major pet peeves. 

What is your biggest pet peeve 
about BSHS life? 

Marcie Gillespie: "The way people 
slide their feet along the tile in the 
commons area." 

Stacey Chronister: "People just sit 
around." 

Renee Deming: "Not having ra­
dios in class." 

David Brown: "How you have to 
wait in a long line to get your 
lunch." 

Krista Farris: "The locker space." 

Kari Dalebout: "In some rooms 
you're cold, but in some rooms 
you roast." 

Kyla Buhrle: "It just gets 
monotonous." 

Andrea Pressler: "Having Seniors 
who think they know everything 
about sophomores write articles 
about them in the newspaper." 

Melanie Sollars: "Going to the 
snack machine at lunch time and 
finding all the caramel Twix gone. 
I hate that." 

Alvin Johnson: "How you have to wait 
in line at lunch." 

John Roberts: "You get detentions too 
easily." 

Tawana Freese: "My biggest pet peeve 
is the way the upper class members try 
to put us down and fail to remember 
that they were sophomores once them­
selves." 

Shelly Mikuls: "When the Coke 
machine gives you change, but it is all 
nickles." 

Coleen Bums: "Activity periods." 

Jenny Prieto: "Some of the stupid silly 
Lamont Neely: "There's not rules the office comes up with." 
enough good looking girls." 

Cheerleaders take their stance. 

Bilee Jo poses prettily. 

Kyla Buhrle stops to chat in the hall. 

Lonnie Lindsey stops for a quick pose before going to class. 

Sophomores/73 



Rene Demmg 
Brian Denney 
Paula Diebel 

Robert Dorsey 
Garrett Dougherty 

Brian Eads 
LaNesha 

Easterwood 
Mike Edwards 
Juanita Elam 

Lisa Elmer 

Renee Everhart 
Mind1e Aowers 
Brendan Forrest 
Tamara Fraker 

James Freese 

Tawana Freese 
Bilee Jo Gerber 
Blane Gillespie 

Marcie Gillespie 
Jerome Girard 

Brian Glenn 
Jennifer Graves 

Sharon Greer 
Brian Harrington 

Paul Hausner 

Steve Hawkins 
icole Hestand 

Tim Hietala 
Harold Hinson 
Karen Holmes 

Adam Honeywell 
David Howe 
Glen James 

Traci Jamison 
Alvin Johnson 

74/Sophomores 



, ..................... , .............................. , 
• • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • : My biggest goal for being a Ju- LeAndra Johnson: "to spend : 
• nior is- my dad's money." • • • • • 
: Steve Nickolett: "to make ev- Brian Denney: "to pick on : 
: eryone's life more enjoyable." Danny Smith." : • • • • : Gary Vaughn: "to be around Tim Palmer: "starting on the : 
: my friends." Varsity basketball team and : 
: making good grades." : 
: Teresa Parks: "to laugh! Ha! : 
: Ha! Ha!" Ray Villarreal: "to quit lying to : 
: my friends." : 
: Scott Rusk: "to lift weights." : 
• Jennifer Graves: "getting a lot • • • • Angie Luttrell: "to stay home better grades and raising my • 
: from school." attendance to 100%." : • • • • 
: Toni Akins : "to do special Rick Moulin: "to pass with at : 
: things for my friends to make least C's." : 
: them smile." : 
: : Top: Bilee Jo Gerber and Jackie Arnett have a 
: : quick giggle between classes. 

• • 
: : Above: Kari McClendon shows ofT his biology 
• • book. • • ~ . : . 
t**************************************************•·!······························ 

• • • • • • : If you won $35,367, what Scott Neidholdt: "Getting my : 
: would you do with it? yearbook." : 
• • • • : Jesse Stroot: "Buy 12 Chevelles Cindy Mauk: "Summer break." : 
• and throw a party." • .. . 
• Lisa Mance: "Christmas break • 
: Jesse Mauk: "Have fun till the and summer." : • • • money is gone." • 
: Mike Shipman: "Beating up the : 
: Nicole Ristow: "Buy out Oak sophomores." : 
: Park Mall." : 
: James Freese: "Football." : 
: Amy Smith: "Give this school : 
: air-conditioning." Jay Bredwell: "The same as this : 
: year-ruling." : 
: What are you looking forward : 
: to most next year? Denise Bell: "Prom." : 
• • • • • Jeff Penner: "Nothing that I • 
: can think of." : • • Sophomores take a break during health class • • • • • • t ••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••• 

ophomores/75 



Leandra Johnson 
Buffy Jones 
Jerry Jones 

Donna Kelley 
Andrea Klotz 

Scott Knight 
Libby Langford 

Brenda Lenz 
Lonnie Lindsey 

Travis Long 

Angela Luttrell 
Lisa Mance 

Chad Marmon 
Dawn Maskil 

Jimmy Matthews 

Cindy Mauk 
Tony Mauk 

Denise Mayhew 
Mike Maynard 

Kelly McCleary 

Karie McClendon 
Heather McGinnis 

Tonya Mcintosh 
Alicia Mendez 

Michelle Mikuls 

Ryan Mills 
Kimberly Morgan 

Rick Moulin 
Shawn Mulich 

George Munden 

Gina Murphy 
Tim Neal 

Scott Neidholdt 
Elizabeth Newsom 

Stephen Nicolett 

76/Sophomores 



ophomores/77 



Frank Novich 
Chns Oliver 
Tim Palmer 
Teresa Parks 

Jeff Penner 

Venus Petsche 
Khan Powell 

Andrea Pressler 
Jennifer Prieto 

Pat Riggs 

Nicole Ristow 
Jason Roberts 

Scott Rusk 
Ron Ruth 

Mike Saunders 

Karen Schmelzle 
Thomas Sedgwick 

Rebecca Sheley 
Mike Shipman 

Danny Smith 

Don Smith 
Melanie Sollars 

Debra Sollner 
Craig Sorensen 

Allen Spencer 

Janette Starnes 
Greg Steinbacher 

Mark Stites 
Jesse Stroot 

April Tate 

Angie Thomas 
Brad Thompson 

Brad Thornburgh 
Robin Tinberg 

Gary Titsworth 

78/Sophomores 



Top left: Bob Dorsey clowns around while Andrea Pressler and Kim 
Morgan do serious studying. 

Top right: Sophomores are caught by the camera on their way to class. 

Center: John Roberts takes a break during his gym class. 

Left: Ryan Mills is so-o-o happy to be in study hall. 

Sophomores/79 



80 

Stacey VanOeave 
Gary Vaughn 
Ray Villarreal 
Rebecca Weir 

Shawna Williams 

Kelly Wilson 
Tammie Wise 
Denise Wright 
Belinda Yanez 

Not Pictured: 
Jeffrey Bross 

Robert Childers 
David Erickson 

Krista Farris 
Joan Garrison 

Kimberly 
McDermott 

Stephanie McFaul 
Craig Miller 

Lamont Neely 
John Roberts 

Rachelle 
Robinson 

Ladislado Salazar 
Amelia Smith 

Mark Smith 
John Stewart 

John Stirewalt 
Wendy Waite 

Left: Jay Bredwell chomps on a ham and cheese. 

Bottom right: Decorating a locker is hard work! 

Bottom middle: Sophomores give a wave. 

Bottom left: Pizza seems to be the Sophomores' 
favorite treat. 



Above left: Katie Breidenthal listens intently 
to Mr. Mintner. 

Above: Sophomores take a break during a 
five-minute break. 

Far Left: Sophs lean against a sturdy wall m 
the commons during 10-minute break. 

Left: John Roberts sits above all on his trash 
can. 

Below: Jenny Prieto meditates. 

Sophomores/81 



82 

Top left: Sophomore April Tate leads her class in a spirit cheer. 

Top right: Sohomore members of the wrestling team line up at the winter 
pep assembly. 

Middle right: During ten-minute break, the clan congregates for a meeting. 

Middle left: Harold Hinson and Kelly Wilson look repulsed by their 
dissecting subject. 

Above: Carla Anderson gives the camera a smile. 

Bottom left: Debbie Sollner leads an ear. 

Bottom right: "What?" says Jeff Penner. 



Sophomores/83 



Administration 

84/ Administration 

Mr. Stokesbury, principal, listens during a 
conference. 

Mr. Morey, vice-principal, awaits the next 
student. 

Mrs. Saunders, registrar, types out student 
schedules. 

Mrs . Kimbrough , secretary , politel y 
answers the phone. 

Mrs. Morris, nurse, handles a grueling day 
with the ill. 

School board, first row: J.R. Nolting, Gail 
Shepherd, Chris Bush, Dr. Jeff Elmer. Sec­
ond row: Dr. C.M. Glendening, Don Cra­
ven, Ed Roberts, Jr. , Jim Finley, Dr. Tim 
Rundus. 



Mrs. Wood is happy to see Grendel, a for­
mer student. 

William Allen 
Melanie Buechler 
Richard Bums 
Bobby Caldwell 
Kimberly Callahan 
Martha Chandley 
Robert Chatterton 
Ken Clark 
Deena French 
Jennifer Gilroy 

Top: Mr. Allen gives fair warning to a 
sleeping student. 

Left: Passing through the hall , Mr. 
Chatterton waves "hello". 

Mrs. Knowles adds two more cans to 
her collection. 

FACULTY 

Faculty/85 



86/Faculty 

Left: Brother Caldwell and Kelly 
Martin wrestle with a pre-calculus 
problem. 

John Heckathome 
Jill Holder 
Sharrilyn Honacki 
Linda Horvath 
Elsie Hughes 
Stanley Johnson 
Raymond Jump 
Ardys Kenyan 

Above, right: Mrs. Honacki and Mr. 
Allen enjoy a break from students. 

Center, right: Mrs. Renz helps a stu­
dent while the rest of the class work 
intently. 

Below: Mrs. Kimbrough and Mrs . 
Saunders interrogate late students. 

Mr. Jump gives a brief smile as he awaits 
the end of class. 

Left: Mrs. McGhahy, a substitute in the 
math department during the last two 
months of school , organizes her desk 
drawers. 

Mr. Johnson, Mr. Clark and Mrs. Reyn­
olds enjoy a ten-minute break together. 



Mary Knowles 
Harriet Lawrence 
Chris Leonard 
Michael Leonard 
B.A. Mauldin 
Tom McCool 
Tim McGinnis 
Patricia Melius 
Roger Mignot 
Connie Minges 
Joseph Mintner, Jr. 

Ed Nealy 
Marsha Nelson 
Richard Nelson 
Linda Orangkhadivi 
Freda Reynolds 
Sherri Renz 
Pat Sheley 
Ted Stevens 
Linda Wedge 
Christine Wood 

Far top: Miss Sheley's attention is caught 
by a disruptive student. 

Top: Student Teacher Miss Ore! grades pa­
pers during conference period. 

Faculty/87 



Support 
Staff 

Right: Betty Wasson, Gerri Thompson, Helen 
Walker, Linda Reed, Robbi Goff, and Ida 
Campbell. 

Below: Betty Wasson is startled by hungry 
students. 

Below: Cafeteria staff has a discussion be­
fore the lunch crowd. 

88/Cafeteria Staff 

Above: Betty Wasson prepares equipment 
for lunch. 

Below: Robbi Goff stacks up the salad bar 
for lunch. 

Above: Gerri Thompson adds up a stu­
dent's lunch bill. 

Mr. Morey talks with Betty Wasson during 
break. 



Left: Don Spradlin cleans the halls in front 
of the cafeteria after lunch. 

Left: Dewayne Kerby cleans up a class­
room during break. 

Left: The B.S.H.S. morning-noon mamtenance 
crew: Don Spradlin, Rob Huff, head custodi­
an, Dewayne Kerby and Trish Harding. 

Rob Huff, head custodian, explains a problem 
to Dewayne Kerby. 

Left: Dewayne Kerby stands at attention for 
duty. 

Below: Don Spradlin arranges chairs and ta­
bles for lunch. 

Patricia Harding takes care of the commons 
during class period. 

Left : Trish Harding keeps patio windows 
clean. 

Custodians/89 



FHA-HERO s and club ponsor Sharril 
caught otT-gmember, Felicia ~ ~onackJ uard at a club arns, are party. 

Bob Do 
b) 

rsey confro . 
ue-halred nts hiS .. Tem· s· wealthy ecce mother" a 

uagu ntnc 1 ' 
havior sa, about her i p a~ed by . rresponsJble be-

90 



Language club .•..•••••.••.••••••••...••.....•.••.• 92 
FHA-HERO.... ..... ....................... ....• . .. 94 
SADD/KEYS ....•.......................... 95 
Kayettes ..................................................... 96 
The p1ans ......... ...... ... .. .. ..... .. .. ......... 98 
Forensics ................................................ 99 
Vocal. .................................................. 100 
Band ................................. 102 
Debate .................................................... 103 
tuco ............................................. 104 
ewspaper .......................................... 106 

Yearbook ................................. .......... .... I 07 

Band members Harold Henson (front), 
M1ke Brannon and Rodney Foley (back) 
try to hit the right notes. 

91 



LATIN 

Sophomore Brian Denney performs an In­
dian Rain Dance for the Bonner Braves. 

JCL slaves enjoy pushing pennies with 
their noses in the commons area. 

ophomore Steve N ickolett models his 
McDonald's uniform for the commons 
area. 

SLAVEF 
ADAY 

Slave Day, held in September, is 
to initiate new members with the 
official ceremony into the Junior 
Classical League and to earn mon­
ey for the club's treasury. The 
older students always look 
forward to "revenge" for what 
they suffered. 

"Although the initiates grumble 
and fuss, I think they enjoy it!!," 
said Mrs. Minges, sponsor. 

Sponsor Mrs. Minges prepares to teach her 
students Latin. 

Left to right: Mike Hand, Mark Hausner, Rodney Foley, Stephan 
ickolett, Craig Sorensen, Mike DiBenedetto, Sun Dee Mills, 

Brendan Forrest. 2nd row: Chris Thornburgh, Mrs. Minges, Paula 
Bishop, Janette Starnes, Erin Fix, Kathy Jo Roberts, Kimberly 

Morgan, Andrea Pressler, Brian Glen. 3rd row: Leandra Johnson, 
Cindy Wilson, Jackie Burns, Candi Sheppard, Lisa Clyde, Melanie 
Sollars, Andrea Klotz. 

92/Clubs 



Left to right: Mrs. Nelson, Laura Graber, 
Lynn Henderson, Tracy Blankenship, Tuula 
Tallavaara. 2nd row: George Munden, Chris 

Left to right: Marcie Gillespie, Jennifer 
Prieto, Stacy VanCleave, Monica Loveall, 
Tuula Tallavaara, LaNesha Easterwood, 
Denise Wright. 2nd row: Shana Martin, Kyla 

L. Graber and L. Henderson confuse N. 
Lovsky with their French conversation. 

Thornburgh , Kendall Carlyle, Kim 
Papineau, Teanne Hackney. 

Buhrle, Kelly Martin, Monty Chayer, Mike 
Benson, Debbie Christensen, Jennifer Goble, 
Lara Meinke. 

i Hola!-M. Loveall says "Hello" while she 
studies her Spanish lesson. 

FRENCH 

FOOD, FARINE, CAMIDA, 
CIBUS 

The International Dinner was 
held on February 16, 1988. The 
main idea of the project was to 
have the French, Spanish, and 
Latin clubs share foods native to 
the countries where the language 
originated. Approximately 25-30 
students sampled many dishes 
from different countries. The stu­
dents seemed fascinated in prepar­
ing these foods and, obviously, 
took great pleasure in tasting 
them. "I think that the students 
really enjoyed tasting the other 
kinds of foods," said Mrs. Melius, 
Spanish club sponsor. 

SPANISH 

Clubs/93 



FHA-HERO 
NUTRITION EDUCATION 
FHA-Hero celebrated National Nutrition Educa­

tion month to promote physical fitness and good 
health. The group held several different events to 
promote "Health through good nutrition." Home ec. 
students made posters and displays to hang in the 
cafeteria. The future homemakers celebrated St. 
Patrick's Day by having an Irish Pot Luck, where the 
members brought nutritious snacks to a party after 
school. The club, also, held a contest to donate mon- Party! FHA members " party-down" at their St. Patrick's Day celebration. 
ey to children with birth defects. Mr. Jump's and Mr. 
Nelson's first hour students won the March of Dimes 
contest and celebrated with pizza. 

Back row: C. Wilson, F. Harris, L. Easterwood, T. Parks, B. Weir, 
L. Clyde, V. Pfannenstiel, J. McDaniel. 3rd row: Mrs. Chandley, S. 
Mefford, T. Farthing, T. Schons, T. Blankenship, J. King, D. Rose. 

94/Ciubs 

2nd row: Mrs. Honacki, S. Martin, T. Surritte, S. Wise, B. Rehm, 
M. Smith, A. Galvan. Front row: T. Mayhew, T. Novich. 



Back row: A. Pressler, K. Sealock, M. Loveall, T. Stragusa, K. 
Papineau, K. Morgan. First row: J. Young, J. Sweet, S. Adamson, 
D. Sollner, T. Hackney, L. Meinke. 

KEY CLUB 

STUDENTS AGAINST 
DRUNK DRIVING 

S.A.D.D. STILL STRUGGLING 

Bonner Springs High School organizers are still 
fighting to increase their membership in S.A.D.D., 
Students Against Driving Drunk. This group was 
formed to help students understand that they can 
still have a good time at parties without drinking and 
driving. This year to recruit members, BSHS 
S.A.D.D. held a BYOB, (bring your own banana) 
party. Participants brought bananas and fixed ba­
nana splits with ice cream provided by the local club. 
S.A.D.D. is also assisting NAB (Non-Alcoholic Bev­
erages) with project graduation. This is a party held 
to let the Seniors say good-bye to each other without 
drinking and driving, unlike the past Senior parties 
involving alcohol. 

FRI E OS 
DON'T LET 
FRIENDS 

DRIVE DRU K 

S.A.D.D.'s purpose is to help students un­
derstand that they can have fun without 
drinking and driving. 

KEY CLUB 
SELLS ICE 

CREAM 
The Bonner Springs High 

School Key Club held an ice 
cream sale in February to let ev­
eryone know that there was a Key 
Club here. The sale went well, and 
members are planning another 
one again in the spring. Mr. 
Mintner, sponsor, was pleased 
with the success of the sale. 

Back row: C. Hernandez, M. Sanders, Mr. 
Mintner. 3rd row: D. Danner, T. Adair, B. 
Massey, J. Davenport, S. Blauvelt. 2nd 

row: R. Deming, L. Mance, B. Bell, M. 
Galvan. 1st row: L. Easterwood, T . Mc­
Donald, B. Colgan. 

Clubs/95 



KAYETTES 

KA YETTES-6th Row: N. Ristow, A. Mendez, D. Wright, S. 
VanCleave, K. Sealock, L. Mance, H. McGinnis, T . Jamison, R. 
Deming. 5th row: K. Wilson, T. Wise, N . Hestand, K. Buhrle, L. 
Lumley, D. Packard, M. Clouse, K. Maskil , D. Mayhew, T. 
Gregory. 4th row: B. Weir, A. Tate, K. Breidenthal, K. Noble, L. 
Walton, . Wright, B. Franz, T . Farthing, Y. Pfannenstiel, C. 

Beets. 3rd row: K. Dalebout, C. Rademacher, M. Wasson, J. 
Owen, S. Seaton, R. Bross, B. Thompson, Y. Anderson. 2nd row: 
T. Novich, C. Pennington, T . Mayhew, S. Matthews, K. Martin, B. 
Behrens, T. Pickell, M. Gregory. 1st row: Mrs. Kenyan, N. 
Johnson, B. Rehm, K. Adkins, K. Papineau, Mrs. French. 

Sophomore and Junior cheerleaders smile 
prettily at the Powder Puff game. 

Sophomores T. Parks and L. Easterwood 
relax after a Kayette meeting. 

96/Ciubs 

Y. Boyd, Junior, scores a touchdown as J. 
Hagerty tries to catch her. 

spirited Seniors claim that they are #I in 
the Powder Puff football game. 



KAYETTES HELP 
NEEDY 

FAMILIES 

K. McBride, Junior, and Seniors K. Maskil 
and S. Jimenez look at the gifts they got 
from their Val-Pals. 

Kayettes were involved in a 
very successful project this year 
called "Project Warmth." This in­
volved all of the Kayette members 
who brought coats, hats, sweaters 
and other warm clothing. There 
were over 150 coats collected. 

This year's food drive was the 
most successful ever. They collect­
ed over 3,500 lbs. of food from 
the high school. This was more 
than 1,000 lbs. over what they had 
previously collected. 

, 

N. Hestand, Sophomore, concentrates on a 
Kayette chore. 

Kayette members were constantly remind­
ed to bring their canned goods. 

KA YETTES-5th row: J. Burns, C. Sheppard, J. Neill, A. 
Ramirez, L. Mistler, S. Camp, M. Loveall, P. Bastion, C. Isabell, 
T . Guthrie , 4th row: E. Fix , B. Bell, T . Blankenship, M. 
Kimbrough, V. Boyd, C. Anderson, K. McCleary, L. Graber, L. 
Henderson. 3rd row: T. Surritte, M. Gillespie, A. Burns, C. Crock-

ett, A. Thomas, J. Arnett, C. Burns, T. Adair, S. Blauvelt. 2nd 
row: M. Rickert, S. Zimmerman, S. Camp, S. Freeman, A. Rogers, 
M. McGraw, C. Bond, M. Miller, T. Mennigen, 0. Jarrett. 1st row: 
S. Wise, S. Martin, S. Sumner, K. Recess, M. Saunders, K. 
McBride, T. Bolton, J. Hudgens. 

Clubs/97 



Thespians 
Thespians and Forensics 

Many people have often won­
dered what Thespians and 
Forensics are and what they do. 
Thespians is a drama club orga­
nized for any student interested in 
drama . Forensics members 
compete in events involving 
speaking and acting. Miss Renz 
says, "We're just starting to build 
the program again. Although, as a 
team we did not especially excel, 
we had many personal accom­
plishments by the students." 

Miss Renz, sponsor. 

Sophomore V. Petsche questions Jumor T. 
Siragusa in THE CURIOUS SAVAGE. 

Left: Junior S. Mills portrays Lily Mae in 
the fall play. 

Juniors J. Young and J. Goble and Sopho­
more K. Schmelzle rehearse for THE 
CURIOUS SAVAGE. 

Junior M. Mtller and Senior C. Ruth sit in 
the commons after a Thespians meeting. 

Back row: H. Henson, J. Hagerty, A. Hall, C. Marmon, S. Mills, Miss Renz. Front row: V. Sween, D. Jaccard, S. Palcher, R. Carr, 
M. Miller, C. Ruth, J. Goble, G. Munden, A. Smith, J. Young, S. Miller, V. Petsche, K. Schmelzle, T. Stockman. 

98/Ciubs 



FORENSICS 
Left : Sophomores A. Smith and T . 
Jamison and Senior W. Sm1th watch atten­
tively as Forensics members practice. 

R1ght: Sophomore K. Morgan and Junior 
M. Miller practice for the next Forensics 
tournament. 

Back row: W. Smith, T . Jamison, A. 
Smith, M. Miller, M. McClelland, K. Mor­
gan, B. Dorsey, V. Petsche, Mrs. Renz, 

sponsor. Front row: K. McCleary, S. Mill­
er, L. Ingraham, K. Schmelze. 

Senior M. McClelland writes her act as Senior W. 
Smith and Sophomore K. McCleary clown 
around. 

Sponsor Mrs. Renz. 

Semors L. Ingraham and M. McClelland 
and Sophomore B. Dorsey time and judge 
a Forensics duet. 

Clubs/99 



Vocal '88 

Left to nght: Tonya Mclnto h, VIctoria ween, Tammy Tnckett, 
Kendall Carlyle, BufTy Jones, Laura Graver, Venus Petsche, BIIee 
Jo Gerber, Tawana Freese. 2nd row: Dawn Maskii, Karen Holmes, 

Rachelle Robmson, Chnsuna tacy, hannon Gillespie, Michelle 
Gordon, Heather Shofler, Libby Langford, Lynn Henderson. 

BUSY, BUSY, BUSY 

The vocal music department re­
mained busy throughout the 1987-88 
school year with the following sched­
ule. 

October I 0-Acappella and Reflection 
sang "The Star Spangled Banner" at 
the Homecoming game. 
October 20-Reflection sang at open 
house. 
October 22-AII groups sang a variety 
of songs at a high school evening per­
formance. 
December 22-AII groups performed 
a Holiday Concert. 
Month of December-Reflection per­
formed at various civic functions. 
February 11-Girls' Glee and several 
individuals performed at the Variety 
Show. 
March 3-Concert-all groups per­
formed. 
Month of April-Reflection toured 
elementary schools. 
April 9-Regional contests-soloists 
from all groups. 
May 12-AII groups performed at the 
Spring Concert. 
May 22-AII groups sang at 
Baccalaureate. 

100/Vocal Music 

Top, Vocal teacher, Ms. Buechler, joyfully 
plays the piano for her class. 

Right, Reflections practice enthusiastically 
for their concert. 



A CAPPELLA, Left to nght: V1ctoria Sween, Tammy Tnckett, 
Karen Schmelzle, Tony Buckley, Jeff Rehm. Rhonda Bross, MI­
chelle McClellend, Laura Graber. 2nd row: Shellie Zimmerman. 

REFLECTION, Top: Angela Ramirez, 
Malisa Sanders. Jesse Freese. Sun Dee 
Mills, Ken1a McBride. M1ddle: Tony 

MaTCia Stallard. Tina Myers. Crystal Sawahch, Chris Ruth, Blane 
Gillespie, Teresa Parks, Lynn Henderson, Jennifer Goble. 

Buckley, Jeanme Hagerty. Chris Ruth. Bot­
tom: Crystal Sawalich, Jennifer Goble, 
Laurie Cullen. 

Vocal Mus1c/IOl 



BAND 
BAND FOLLOWS 

TRADITION 
Over the years, it has become a 

tradition for the BSHS band to at­
tend KU Band Day. This is a day 
set aside by KU for over 100 
invited Kansas high school bands 
to perform together. During 
halftime of one football game, all 
of the bands march onto the field, 
form a design and play the same 
songs. Sophie Jiminez, drum ma­
jor, says, "I've gone for three 
years, and all three years I've had 
a blast. I've had an opportunity to 
hear many great bands, especially 
the KU marching band." 

Members of the BSHS marching band 
perform m the Homecoming parade. 

The band poses for a quick snap shot be­
fore practicing. 

Sophia Jiminez, drum major, and Mr 
Leonard , tnstructor, take time out to 
"smile for the birdie." 

Back row: J. Brewer, B. Gillespie, J. Rehm, D. Smith, S. Ander­
son. 3rd row: . Jiminez, B. Dorsey, M. Miller, P. Rtggs, M. 
Brannon , R. Foley , H. Htnson. 2nd row: S. Nickolett , S. 

Adamson, A. Pressler, D. Kelly, K. Wood, T. Long, D. Jaccard, P. 
Hausner, K. Masktl. 1st row: M. McClelland, R. Carr, S. Palcher, 
J. Chance, R. Arnold, S. Hasvold, J. Hatzenbueler, M. Loveall. 

102/Clubs 



0 ERNIGHT 
TRIP FOR 
DEBATE 

The debate team took a trip to 
Junction City to compete in the fi­
nal tournament before pre­
regionals. They left on Friday, 
Dec. 11, and returned the follow­
ing Saturday. Jennifer Goble, 
Steve Khse, Matt Jones, and Lisa 
Ingraham made up one four-mao 
team, while the other team con­
sisted of Cederic Davis, Michelle 
McClelland, Kate Wood, Sundee 
Mills, Kim Morgan, Bob Dorsey, 
and Mike Brannan. This tourna­
ment had six rounds as opposed 
to the usual five rounds. Although 
no one placed, the weekend was 
full of good competition and fun. 

Mr. Clark, debate sponsor, listens intently 
to the affirmative and negative rebuttals. 

DEBATE 

Mr. Clark and Matt Jones discuss Latin 
America with another debater. 

Back row: Mr. Clark, C. Davis, H. Henson, B. Dorsey, M. Jones, K. Morgan, S. Mills, K. McBride, J. Goble, M. McClelland. 
S. Klise, R. Foley, M. Brannon. Front row: K. Wood, S. Jimenez, 

( 

emor debater Sophia Jimenez practices her speech for the 
upcoming tournament. 

Clubs/103 



STUDENT COUNCIL 

87-88 Stuco, left to nght: Kim Roberts, Rodney Foley, Andy 
Klotz, Jenny Pneto, Kate Wood. Richard Lamg, ophie Jiminez, 
Cederic Davis, Shelly Mikuls, Tawana Freese. Sponsor Mr. Allen, 

Tom Mikuls, Scott Geary, Matt Jones, Steve Klise, Becky Rehm, 
Shannyn Matthews. 3rd row: Jeff Tin berg, Angie Rogers, Sun Dee 
Mills, Melissa McGraw, Margaret Rickert , Ca andra Pennington, 
Cheryl Crockett, Jesse Freese, Bilee Jo Gerber, Kelly Wilson. amantha Aitkens. 2nd row: Erin Fix, Carrie Nail, Jackie Bums, 

104/Student Council 

CLASS VS. CLASS 

Student council held their 
annual spirit week during 
Oct. 5-l 0 to promote school 
spirit through class competi­
tion during Homecoming 
week. Student council was 
very pleased with the re­
sponse of the classes for this 
activity. Not only did the 
week include float prepara­
tion but hall decorations, as 
well. The response for this 
was very positive and enthu-

siastic. The only negative was the 
fact that a small minority got 
more enjoyment from defacing the 
work of others and not using their 
creativity for their class. Even 
with this small minority, the spirit 
and fun of the week was not lost. 
"The week was a great success," 
according to Mr. Allen, sponsor. 



Are we really decorating? 

Mr. Allen 
ponsor 

tudent Council/ I 05 



POWWOW 

em or Jill Gearheart, typesetter, takes a break. 

POW WOW staff IS busy at work. 

'87-'88 POW WOW staff, top row: J. Gearheart, C. Holt, J. 
Tinberg, C. Davis, C. Pennington, N. Johnson, M. Hand. Bottom 
row: M. McGraw, L. Ingraham, C. Nail, S. Matthews, C. Isabell, 
K. Wood. 

Senior Cederic Davis works alone on his layout. 

POWWOW 
HAS 

SUCCESSFUL 
YEAR 

Below: Editor Jeff Tinberg, Junior, shows 
what a strenuous JOb he has. 

The POW WOW is published 
every three weeks by Mrs. 
Holder's first hour class. This 
year's editor is Jeff Tin berg. All 
phases of newspaper production 
from layout and design of pages 
to the typesetting and editing of 
copy, are handled by students. 

As special projects, the staff 
sponsored Valentine messages 
during the week of Valentine's 
Day. Also, the staff participated 
in the Kansas Scholastic Press 
Association regional contest, 
and Juniors Chrissy Isabell and 
Cody Holt earned the right to 
participate at the state contest. 

106/Pow Wow 

Cody Holt and Melissa McGraw decide on a 
layout. 



Top left: Seniors Samantha Aitkens and 
Angela Ram~rez work hard on their 
layouts. 

Bottom: The yearbook staff WA TS YOU 
to buy a yearbook! 

ToTem Pole 

'87-'88 Totem Pole, top row: L. Cullen, M. Gregory, M. McAfee, 
D. Darnell, T. Mayhew, S. Aitkens, A. Ramirez, B. Franz. Bottom 
row: J. eill, S. Wilson, A. Hall, W. Smith, S. Jiminez. 

Right: Seniors Laurie Cullen and Lori 
Mistler work together on their deadlines. 

LEFT: Tracy Mayhew and Becky Franz 
take a break to make friendship bracelets. 

Above: Yearbook sponsor Miss heley and 
editor Sheila Wilson enjoy a laugh togeth­
er. 

-
YEARBOOK 
PAYS OFF 

What is yearbook class like? 
It's not the casual, laid-back at­
mosphere with which you might 
compare your 2nd hour study 
hall. Actually, it is one hour of 
frantic, mind-boggling dilem­
mas. Losing negatives, missing 
pica rulers, and not enough tri­
copy sheets are just a few of the 
major fiascos of the hour. In 
spite of the hard work, head­
aches and homework, it teaches 
the students how to put a year­
book together, the do's and 
don'ts of photography and 
teamwork. Yearbook class is 
hours of work followed by years 
of reward. 

Ycarbook/107 



T1sa Bolton spnngs to the rescue to block a 
spike. 

Seniors Chad Nolllng #35 and Tom 
Mikuls #75 break through the hoop to start 
the homecoming game. 



Cheerleaders .........................•........... II 0 

Porn Pon ............................................... 112 

Football. . .............................................. 114 

Volleyball.. ......................................... 116 

G1rls' Tenms ....................................... 118 

Cross Country ....................................... 120 

Boys' Basketball......... . ......................... 122 

Girls' Basketball ..................................... 124 

Wrestling ................................................ 126 

Baseball ................................................ 128 

Softball ................................................. 130 

Boys' Tennis ............•............................. 132 

Track ....................................................... 134 

Golf. ..................................................... 136 

AII-EKL. ............................................... 138 

The Varsity Chcerleading squad performs 
part of their national routine. 



We're here! We're ready to cheer! 

The 1987-88 Varsity Cheerleading squad takes time out to pose 
with their sponsor Mrs. Wedge. 

The Varsity Cheerleaders rock the enthu iastic fans as they dance 
the world away. 

I I 0/Cheerleaders 

Varsity Cheerleaders: Chrissy Isabell, Michele Kimbrough, April 
Tate, Ktm Roberts, Kathy Jo Roberts, Kyla Burhle, Bilee Jo 
Gerber, Kelly Wilson. 

J. V. Cheerleaders: Bufl"y Jones, Kari Dalebout, Sharon Greer, 
Tracey Guthrie, Becky Weir, Sun Dee Mills, Libby Langford. 



Spirit Wave to Dallas 
Starting the year off in the right 

way is exactly what the BSHS var­
sity cheerleaders did. From July 6-
9 the cheerleaders went to camp at 
KU. Not only did they bring 
home the spirit stick, they were 
the only squad to win a blue rib­
bon every night. To top it all off, 
the cheerleaders, also, won the aw­
ard of excellence. 

Besides practicing all summer 
for three hours a day, the cheer­
leaders also worked after school to 
prepare for their trip to Dallas. 
With the help of the Booster Club, 

the teachers and the community, 
the cheerleaders raised enough 
money for the eight girls to go to 
Nationals. The Booster Club 
helped the girls to buy new uni­
forms, and Mary Kay helped them 
with their gymnastics skills. Yet, 
most of the work they did was on 
their own . After carwashes, a 
fashion show and a basketball 
game between faculty and alumni, 
the cheerleaders had a enough 
money to go. Nationals were from 
December 26 to the 29 in Dallas, 
Texas . The BSHS cheerleaders 

entered the small varsity division 
of ten and under girls only along 
with 150 other squads. " That 
mght was the best we'd ever done 
our dance," says Senior Captain 
Kim Roberts. 

Not only did the BSHS cheer­
leaders find time to cheer at every 
sporting event of the year, they 
also, marched in the Tiblow Days 
parade and danced at the Optimist 
game. Therefore, the 1987-88 
cheerleaders had a very busy year. 

The cheerleaders build up the spirit at a basketball pep assembly. 

\ 
I 

In a small skit the cheerleaders try to disappear into wonderland 
at the first pep assembly. 

As always, enior captain Kim Roberts and Junior co-captain 
Kathy Jo Roberts keep on smili ng! 



POMPON 
SEASONS BRING 

CHANGE 

Entering the 87-88 sports arena, 
fans found a new and improved 
Bonnerette program. There were 
new additions to the squad such 
as first-year member and captain, 
Carrie Dunstan , who brought 
some innovative ideas from her 
previous experiences as a drill 
team performer at her former 
school. Several sophomores, also, 
made their first try at the group. 
Another important change was the 
sponsor. Mrs. Leonard not only 
found a new job when she came to 
Bonner but inherited the responsi­
bility of sponsoring the 
Bonnerettes as well. 

112/ Pom Pon 

Back, L to R: Jenny Prieto, Vanessa Boyd, Ju­
l• e Owen , Carrie Dunstan , Sh e lli e 
Zimmerman. 

Left: Chris Leonard, sponsor. 

Front, L to R: Robin Tmberg, Lisa IIlg,ran,an 

ichi Johnson, Dione Cozad, not 
Stacey VanCleave. 

Carrie, Robin, Julie, and Vanessa prepare 
start their routine. 



Getting into the action, front to back, are Lisa, Dione, Carrie, 
Robin and Jenny. 

Right: Carrie Dunstan, captain, leads the squad at a pep assembly. 

The squad sits in deep meditation before 
their performance. 

Starting their season with camp 
in July, the Bonnerettes took off. 
How was camp? Carrie Dunstan 
summed it up, "Camp was a 
blast!" After losing some squad 
members, the season 
unfortunately became a long and 
hard one. "By the end of the foot­
ball season, it was a challenge to 
all the squad members to stick 
with it," commented Carrie, but 
she added, "it helped to have a 
great sponsor." Indeed something 
kept them together, for, through­
out basketball season, the 
Bonnerettes continued to perform 
new and exciting routines-much 
to the delight of the fans. 

Porn Pon/113 



Football squad, Front row: F. Anderson, A. 
Bolton, J. Freese, S. Geary, C. Stites, D. 
Hunt. C. Hall, Second row: B. Jackson, B. 

Lee, T. Mikuls, C. Nolting, D. Anderson, 
E. Anderson, D. Fletcher. 

Braves Coach, Joe Mintner, patiently explains to Senior Chris Hall 
which play to try next. 

114/Football 



SCOREBOARD 

BHS 0 Olathe North 30 
BHS 0 Olathe South 46 
BHS 13 Blue Valley 14 
BHS 13 Aquinas 24 
BHS 0 Miege 2 1 
BHS 6 B. V. North 14 
BHS 7 Shawnee Heights 13 
BHS 0 Washburn Rural 34 
BHS 18 Turner 7 

Season Record 1-8 

Senior Scott Geary takes down a Miege 
Stag at Bonner's Homecoming game. 

Sophomore Jimmy Matthew kicks another 
powerful punt to the opposi ng team. 

ophomore James Freese, o. II , attempts 
to fi nd a received as Junior Steve May, 
No. 55, rushes in to help. 

Football season 
suffers wipeout. 

The Bonner Braves football squad struggled through another 
tough year, ending the season with a 1-8 record. 

The last game of the Braves' season was the team's first victory. 
Working hard in the second half, the Braves pulled ahead and de­
feated Turner Bears, 18-7. 

Perhaps the hardest loss for the Braves, who were expected to 
win, was to the Bishop Miege Stags at Bonner's Homecoming 
game. 

Yet, this 1987 football season was a good learning tool for the 
27 returning Sophomores and Juniors, all of whom already have 
actual varsity playing experience. 

"Last year, we only had 4 returning lettermen. This year we will 
have 21," replied Coach Joe Mintner. 

Derold Fletcher, led the Braves in rushing with 428 yards. Lon­
nie Lindsey ran a close second with 359 yards. The team's leading 
receivers were Junior Brian Jackson with 28 and Senior Jesse 
Freese with 26. James Freese led the Braves in passing, completing 
48%. Ending the season with a 34-yard punting average, Sopho­
more Jimmy Matthews was third in the conference. The Braves 
leading tackles were Junior Derold Fletcher 122, Senior Chad 
Nolting 118, and Junior Eric Anderson 100. 

Football/ 115 



SCOREBOARD 
KCK C Tourney 
Blue Valley 
B1shop Miege 
Blue Valley North 
Olathe outh 
Olathe orth 
Turner 
S.M . orthwest 
Washington 
Turner 
Olathe orth 
Olathe outh 
Blue Valley North 
Blue Valley 
Bishop Miege 
Basehor 
Aqumas 
Emporia 
Seaman 
Shawnee Hts. 
Sub- tate 

tate 

2nd 
wo 
WON 
WON 
WON 
wo 
wo 
LOST 
wo 
wo 
wo 
wo 
WON 
WON 
LOST 
WON 
WON 
LOST 
WON 
LOST 

I st 
8th 

ABOVE: Senior Stephanie Stean reaches 
up for another powerful spike. 

MIDDLE RIGHT : Bravettes Coach , 
Shirley Vaughn, quickly explains a new 
strategy during a short time out. 

RIGHT: Junior Courtney Bond dives for 
the save. 

116/Volleyball 

Volleyball team, Front row: Olliea Jarrett, 
Amy Hall, Coleen Bums, Jackie Chance, 
Tawana Freese, Jackie Bums, Tina Gomez. 
Middle row: Tisa Bolton, Shelly Mikuls, 
Juanita Elam, Tuula Tallavaara, Tamra 
Fraker, Donna Kelly, Melissa McGraw, 

Hatsie Lawrence, J .V. Coach . Top row: 
Shirley Vaughn , Head Coach , Erin Fix, 
Debbie Christensen, Stephanie Stean, K.risty 
Adkins, Courtney Bond, Kathy Noble, Jack­
ie Neill, Laurie Cullen 



Serving up a victory 
For the 1987 BSHS volleyball squad, taking second 

place at the K.C.K.C.C. Invitational was only the begin­
ning. From there, the Bravettes went on to do the 
unexpected. In their first EKL match of the season, the 
Bravettes knocked off two top ranked teams, the Blue 
Valley Tigers and the Miege Stags. "We had a great thing 
going. I only wish we'd carried through to the state tour­
nament," remarked Stephanie Stean after the season. 
The Bravettes then went on to earn the title of EKL Co­
Champs, losing only one match to Miege. 

The next step was on to Sub-State. First they met and 
defeated Turner. Next they battled number one seed 

Washburn Rural. This took the Bravettes three games, 
first losing 15-15. But the "Never say die" Bravettes, led 
by coaches Shirley Vaughn and Hatsie Lawrence, came 
back to win the next two back to back, 15-13 and 15-8. 
The Bravettes were state bound once again. 

The individual talent was obvious. Three Bravettes 
were named to the all-EKL squad: Senior Stephanie 
Stean and Juniors Melissa McGraw and Courtney Bond. 
Senior Stephanie Stean and Junior Courtney Bond were, 
also, named to the All-Star tournament team at the 
K.C.K.C.C. tournament. Overall the "Never say die" 
Bravettes had a challenging yet successful season. 

Above: The varsity Bravettes await the re­
turn of the ball at the KCK tournament. 

Left: Junior Melissa McGraw sets up an­
other spike to the front line. 

Far Left: Juniors Courtney Bond and Tisa 
Bolton reach to block a shot at the state 
volleyball tournament in Newton. 

Volleyball/ 117 



Surfs Up for 
Girls' Tennis 

The 1987 netters had a rebuilding season with a 
small inexperienced team. Four returning 
letterwinners, including the only two seniors, led the 
squad which consisted of seven people. 

Capturing 5th place overall in the EKL meet and 
3rd in the regional meet were the team highlights of 
the season. The Bravettes put up a good fight, but no 
one advanced further than the quarterfinal round at 
regionals. It was disappointing not to send any mem­
bers to the state competition. Without '87 graduate 
Miste Bitner, who competed at state for 3 years, 
there was no one to carry the torch for Bonner. 

Senior Samantha Aitkens summed up the season, 
"We had a rough year, but we pulled through." Indi­
viduals mentioned many personal goals that were 
achieved. "It was a fun season. We had a great time, 
but I'm sorry no one went to state," commented 
Sheila Wilson. 

Coach Scott has high hopes for next year with 
most of the squad returning. The team will be more 
experienced and should do well. 

Paige BastiOn, junior, gives her serve the finishing touch as she 
follows through with concentration and unique form in her num­
ber one singles match at Lawrence. 

Returning '86-'87 letterwinners, back row, 
left to right: Debbie Sollner and Sheila Wil­
son. Front row: Samantha Aitkens and An­
drea Klotz. 

Senior Sheila Wilson concentrates on her 
serve during a very tense match at the 
Baldwin Invitational. 

118/Girls' Tennis 

Jennifer Wilson, freshman , looks on as her partner Kim M 
hits a backhand during the Bonner meet. 



Sophomore Andrea Klotz prepares with 
complete determinatiOn to ace her oppo­
nent at the DeSoto Dual. 

'87 Tennis team, back row, left to right: 
Debbie Sollner, Sheila Wilson, Andrea 
Klotz and Bill Scott, coach. 

Middle row: Samantha Aitkens and Paige 
Bastion. Front row: Kim Morgan and 
Kenia McBride with Jennifer Wilson 
lounging in between. 

One the move, Debbie Sollner, sophomore, 
sets up for the return. 

Samantha Aitkens, senior, delivers a fore­
hand to her opponent in her victory at the 
Lawrence Dual. 

Girls Tennis/119 



Shelly Zimmerman stays a step ahead of 
her Blue Valley opponents. 

Senior Kelly Martin cruises through the 
rigorous course at the Bonner Springs 
Invitational. 

Bill Downing, Senior, pushes ahead to be leader of the pack. 

120/Cross Country 

CROSS COUNTRY 
HANGIN' IN THERE 

Basically an individual's sport, cross country is one of 
hard working, dedication, and often no glory. Since 
cross country is not a popular spectator's sport, these 
athletes put in mile after mile for only personal 
rewards. 

Competition was tough for this year's team, and 
though much time was spent practicing and preparing, 
no one advanced to the state finals. Two-year letter­
winner and captain Kelly Martin gave the inside track 
on what her season was like: "During the '87 season, it 
was really exciting because it was my last year. I had a 
great coach, and I also had the self-determination to 
push myself to the outer limits. Now that it's over, I 
can honestly say that I miss all the miles on the road 
and the sweat." 

Personal dedication and goals are the strengths cross 
country capitalizes on. Later on in life, aren't those the 
ones that count? 



Matntatntng his even pace, Richard 
Bnllhart tay on the move. 

Back row L to R: Bill Downing, Monty 
Chayer, Mike Hand and Coach AI Morey. 

Front row: Virgil Goodin, Richard Brillhart, 
Lara Meinke and Kelly Martin. 

Above: Striving for a victory, Lara Meinke pushes her way up the 
hill. 

Left: Seniors Jay Verdict and Monty Chayer keep pace during the 
Bonner meet. 

Cross Country/121 



Guard Rob Holland hustles to defend a Above right : Monty Chayer adds two 
fast break. points for the Braves during the sub-state 

game against Washburn. 

BOYS' BASKETBALL 
The '87-'88 season proved to be 

a trying one for the boys' basket­
ball team. They finished with an 
- 3 record which was disappoint­

ing after a good start at the begin­
ning of the season. 

The Braves leaped into action 
with a second place trophy at the 
Paola-Ottawa tournament, their 
first outing of the season. At 
times, the team played well 
enough to beat the Bishop Miege 
Stags, which was a season high­
light. Senior Bill Downing stated, 
"We had the talent to be a very 
good team, but we lacked consis­
tency. You couldn't expect to see 
the same team every game." 

Consistency, however, proved 
to be the Braves' strong point in 
winning the Tonganoxie tourna­
ment for the second year. The 
team demonstrated strong and 
aggressive play throughout the 

122/Boys Basketball 

tournament. The final game 
proved so when they beat the 
home team, the Tonganoxie 
Chieftains. Three players were 
named to the all-tournament 
team: Monty Chayer, Bill 
Downing, and Brian Jackson, who 
also received the Most Valuable 
Player Award. 

After such a showing the team 
appeared ready for anyone but 
weren't so lucky in league play nor 
in the sub-state tournament, 
where they were beaten by 
Washburn. "If we could have 
played as a strong team unit, our 
record would have been above 
.500. It's difficult to win when 
there is dissention on the team," 
summed up Monty Chayer. 

Bill Downing was the only team 
member named to the All-EKL 
squad. 



Back, L to R: John Heckathorne, coach, 
and Tom McCool, asst. coach. 3rd row: 
Arthur Bolton, Gilbert Garlington, Steve 
May, Brian Jackson, Monty Chayer, Bill 
Downing, Steve Herring, and Chris Hall. 
2nd row: Tim Palmer, Steve Nickolett, 
Bennie Roark, Tony Avant, Rob Holland, 
Craig Sorenson, Mike Sanders and Marcus 
Daniels. Front: Mark Smith, Scott Knight, 
Jason Roberts, Gary Vaughn , James 
Freese, Jimmy Matthews, Lonnie Lindsey 
and Eric Bolton. 

HOME VISITOR 
72 Sumner 76 
62 Ottawa 71 
65 Gardner 38 
62 Paola 53 
65 Miege 60 
43 Blue Valley 49 
61 Paola 51 
66 Olathe S 83 
59 Olathe N 66 
86 A.C.C.H.S. 61 
74 Hiawatha 56 
81 Tonganoxie 58 
56 Blue Valley N 63 
65 Turner 50 
55 Miege 75 
46 Blue Valley 56 
73 Olathe S. 89 
62 Olathe N 74 
69 Blue Valley N. 81 
60 Turner 61 
61 Washburn Rural 75 

Far left: Out-maneuvering his Blue Valley 
opponents, Bill Downing gets the inside 
basket. 

Center: Brian Jackson, Junior, pulls down 
the rebound amidst the opposing Falcon 
players. 

Left: Bennie "Lovebug" Roark sets up his 
defender with an offensive fake for the 
baseline move. 



GIRLS' BASKETBALL 
Posting an 8-13 record, the Bravettes basketball team improved their 

record from last year, yet didn't quite accomplish what they had hoped 
for in the '87-'88 season. 

Starting off the season with the Paola-Ottawa tournament, the 
Bravettes finished second with a 2-1 record. From then on, the season 
was full of ups and downs. Victories over Olathe North and South 
boosted the team in league play, although they were pushed to the limit 
by Bishop Miege, Blue Valley and Blue Valley North. 

During the DeSoto tournament, the Bravettes won their first game, 
but a heartbreaking second game loss sent the team to the consolation 
bracket. In the third game, Bonner overcame the odds to pull a victory 
from Harmon with a ten point rally in the last minute and a half of the 
game. The team finished with the consolation trophy. 

During regular season play, unexpected losses plagued the girls and 
put them two wins short of their .500 goal. Washburn Rural knocked 
Bonner out of sub-state play with their home court advantage, despite 
valiant efforts by all the members of the squad. 

Overall, the team improved over the season and although the score 
didn't always show it, the Bravettes were winners. The team finished 
fourth in league play and Senior Sheila Wilson was named to the All­
EKL squad for a second year. 

Last row, L to R: Don Smith asst. coach, 
Keela Recess, Olliea Jarrett, Kelly Martin, 
Courtney Bond, Teanne Hackney, Sheila 
Wilson, Kristy Adkins, Stephanie Stean, 
Shirley Vaughn, coach. 3rd row: Jackie 
Arnett , LaNesha Easterwood, Michelle 

124/Girls Basketball 

Gregory, Karyn Quick, Kim Morgan, An­
drea Pressler. 2nd row: Kathy Noble, Amy 
Hall, Melissa McGraw, Jackie Bums, Lara 
Meinke. 1st row: Coleen Bums, Tawana 
Freese, Katie Briedenthal. Not Pictured: 
Tisa Bolton. 

Junior Kathy oble jumps for the ball to start 
Bravettes off on the right foot. 

SCOREBOARD 
HOME 

52 
26 
47 
46 
38 
44 
29 
34 
37 
64 
41 
59 
60 
26 
52 
41 
38 
52 
43 
40 

VISITOR 
Paola 
Gardener 
Ottawa 
Miege 
Sumner 
Blue Valley 
St. Theresa 
Blue Valley N 
Olathe N 
Olathe S 
Gardener 
Harmon 
Santa Fe Trail 
Miege 
Blue Valley 
Olathe S 
Olathe N 
Blue Valley N 
Atchison 
Washburn Rural 

Win/Loss Record 

40 
49 
27 
62 
51 
72 
63 
55 
34 
41 
47 
57 
48 
62 
77 
40 
43 
80 
44 
64 

8-13 



Kathy Noble prepares to pass the ball. 

Junior Melissa McGraw shoots for two, and the Bravettes pull 
ahead. 

Senior Stephanie Stean plants her feet for the rebound. 

Junior Courtney Bond puts up two for the Bravettes. 

Left: Senior Sheila Wilson pushes her way towards the goal. 

Girls Basketball/ 125 



5th row: D. Smith, T. Caldwell, B. Dun­
can, S. Streeter, C. Malec, C. Carr. 4th row: 
Mr. McGinnis, J. Johnson, B. Eads, D. 
Toland, M. Biles, M. Ragan, W. Manis. 
3rd row: J. McCracken, J . Sickman, J . 
Jones, B. Gillespie , B. Thornburgh , J . 
Kimbrough, L. Nealy, R. Ruth. Managers: 
B. Rehm, C. Sheppard, S. Matthews. 2nd 

After hours of hard work and 
long practices, the BSHS wrestling 
team started the year off by 
winning their first five duals . 
Though the Braves lost several 
members due to injury, they 
managed to end the season with a 
9-5 record. At this year's EKL 
meet, Scott Geary captured second 
place, while Junior Virgil Goodin 
and Freshman Matt Biles placed 
third and Sophomore Rick Mou­
lin took 4th place. Just in time for 
this year's regionals which were 
held at BSHS, Jay Verdict recov­
ered from a knee injury to clinch 
another first place finish. Senior 
Scott Geary, also placed first while 
Freshman Matt Biles took third 

Last but not least, the team took 
three wrestlers to the 5-A state 
championship in Wichita: Fresh-

126/Wrestling 

row: B. Hurst, T. Neal, J . Bredwell, T. 
Harrington, D. Hestand, J . Blackwell, D. 
Taylor, S. Hawkins, J . Eastwood. Managers 
J. Hudgens and Diane Darnell. 1st row: R. 
Moulin, K. Blanz, B. Denney, M. Brannon, 
A. Smith , J . Verdict, B. Sickman, R. 
Novich, C. Stephan, C. Ruth. 

man Matt Biles and Seniors Jay 
Verdict and Scott Geary. To end 
the season, Jay Verdict walked 
away with second in the 132-
pound division. 

There were some impressive in­
dividual records made during the 
'87 season. Scott Geary ended the 
year with a 25-9 record with 160 
team points. Matt Biles had a 
most impressive record of 29-8, 
Jeff Sickman landed a 20-8 record, 
and Jay Verdict wound up his last 
with a 15-1 record and second at 
the 5-A state championship. 

Since the BSHS wrestling team 
will be losing only four Seniors, 
we are expecting big things from 
next year's team with Coach 
McGinnis leading them all the 
way. 

The J. V. wrestlers show their enthusiasm 
after a J.V. tournament. 

Senior Scott Geary lets the world know 
about his victory. 



Top: Matt Biles rolled over to pin his op­
ponent. 

Left: Jay Bredwell struggles to get away 
from his opponent. 

Right: Wrestlers relax between matches. 

Below: Senior Jay Verdict is about to stick 
his opponent. 

SCOREBOARD 

BSHS 36 SM South 27 
BSHS 50 SM North 16 
BSHS 44 SM West 26 
BSHS 32 BY North 22 
BSHS 39 Olathe South 22 
BSHS 05 Harmon 60 
BSHS 09 Schlagle 55 
BSHS 47 Paola 14 
BSHS 48 Ottawa 18 
BSHS 30 Lansing 40 
BSHS 41 Silver Lake 27 
BSHS 33 Olathe North 32 
BSHS 32 Leavenworth 32 
BSHS II Bishop Miege 55 
BSHS 12 Blue Valley 58 
Bonner Springs ......... .... .. .. .. ....... ... 5th 
EKL. ... .......... ..... ... ... ......... .. .. ......... 6th 
Regionals ............. ....... .. ......... ....... 6th 
State ......... .............. .. .... ........ ....... 15th 

Wrestling/ 127 



Varsity Baseball : front L. to R .: Steve 
Herring, Chris Hall, Scott Gardner, Rick 
Moulin, Cody Holt, A.C. Smith, Don Smith, 

Ryan Mills, Brian Lee. Back L. to R.: Jay 
Bredwell, Steve May, Ray Villareal, Mike 
Maynard , Brian Jackson , Jim Matthews, 

Derek Anderson and Derold Fletcher. Not 
pictured is head coach John Heckathorne 
and assistant coach Tom McCool. 

Leading hitter, Chris Hall, prepares to add another to the score. 

Jay Bredwell gives his all to deliver the pitch 

Left: Junior Derek Anderson smacks another with a sounding swing. 

128/Baseball 



Far Left: Third baseman Scott Gardner de­
terminedly looks infield ready to stop a 
play. 

Left: Cody Holt stands alone on first base 
wondering why. 

Below: Senior A.C. mith watches the ball 
waiting for just the right moment. 

Baseball Season Rough and Tough 
Posting a record of 7-15 for the 

entire season, the Braves fell short 
of their goals. Though they won the 
first game in Sub-state play when 
they defeated the Turner Bears, they 
couldn't clinch the second game to 
advance any further toward State. 

The team, as a whole, collected a 
.306 batting average with 112 hits in 
589 at bats. Defensively, the Braves 
allowed opponents 249 hits in 620 
times at bat for a .348 average. 

The leading hitter for the Braves 
was Chris Hall, who compiled 26 
hits in 70 times at bat for a .371 

average. Steve Herring had the sec­
ond highest batting average with a 
. 355. 

Brian Jackson led the team in 
RBI's and homeruns with 15 and 6, 
respectively. A.C. Smith was second 
with the most homeruns, having 
three. The very young team with 
only senior Chris Hall will have 
quite an experienced squad next 
year. Bonner, also, had for the first 
time a junior varsity baseball squad 
which gave underclassmen an ad­
vantage that had not been available 
in earlier years. Coach John 

Heckathorne added assistant coach, 
Tom McCool, who is new to the 
school, to his staff . 

Junior Derek Anderson said the 
season was "rough and tough." In­
deed the Braves were often edged 
out of the scorebook as their oppo­
nents took charge, but the dedicated 
team members pressed on. General­
ly, the team agrees that their major 
problem was pitching. Having no 
regular pitcher, most everyone had 
a chance to try his arm at the 
mound. 

Baseball/ 129 



Girls' Softball 
The BSHS Bravettes, coached by Don Smith, post­

ed a 10-13 mark this 1988 season. 
As a team, the Bravettes hit .307 while their oppo­

nents hit a .268 average. Leading the team was Ju­
nior Courtney Bond with a .428 average. Not far be­
hind Bond was Junior Kathy Noble, who hit .409. 
Junior Melissa McGraw, also, had a good year at the 
plate, ending the season with a .373 average. 

The Bravettes' top pitcher was Junior Chrissy 
Isabell. Isabell ended the season with a 7-7 win loss 

Coach Don Smith, back row; Shelly Mikuls, Kathy Noble, 
Courtney Bond, Kristy Adkins, LaNesha Underwood, Bilee 
Gerber, front row; Chrissy Isabell, Andrea Klotz, Kari Dalebout, 
Melissa McGraw, Paige Bastion, Becky Weir. 

Sophomore Colleen Bums winds up for her next pitch. 

Junior Kristy Adkins swings for another base hit. 

130/Softball 

record; Kathy Noble, also, pitched for the Bravettes 
and finished with a 3-6 win loss record. 

Kathy Noble was recognized for the 1988 EKL All­
Conference softball team. Noble had the second 
highest average at .409 and the third highest RBI 
record of 13. 

Ending the year with 6 Sophs. and 8 Juniors, the 
Bravettes lost no starters. After playing a season to­
gether, the Bravettes should have a successful 1989 
season. 



Sophomore LaNesha Underwood swings at the approaching ball. 

Junior Melissa McGraw attempts to raise her .373 average. 

Scoreboard 
BSHS 5 Turner 6 
BSHS 7 Turner 14 
BSHS 4 Olathe outh 15 
BSHS 2 Piper 6 
BSHS 5 Aquinas 9 
BSHS 7 Aquinas 9 
BSHS 0 Olathe outh 10 
BSHS 4 Olathe South 5 
BSHS 13 Blue Valley 2 
BSHS 7 Blue Valley 4 
BSHS 0 Olathe North 6 
BSHS 8 Olathe North 9 
BSHS II Blue Valley N. I 
BSHS 10 Blue Valley N. 9 
BSHS 18 Lansing 0 
BSHS 12 Lansing 0 
BSHS 4 St. Mary's 3 
BSHS 2 Washington 3 
BSHS 6 Turner 4 
BSHS 12 Desoto 7 
BSHS 3 Spring Hill 4 

Season record 10-13 

oftball/131 



Boys' Tennis 
The BSHS Boys Tennis team, 

coached by Bill Scott, consisted of 
no seniors this 1988 season. Yet, 
at the 5-A regional tournament at 
Lake Shawnee, the doubles team 
of Juniors Brian Dolinar and Matt 
Jones qualified for state. 

In the opening round at 
regionals, the doubles team defeat­
ed Blue Valley 6-1 , 6-0. They then 
went on to beat Ottawa 6-0, 6-3 in 
Quarter finals. Washburn Rural 
was tough on Bonner, and the 
Braves lost 6-1 , 6-3. 

Kahn Powell and Brian Dolinar practices 
the1r doubles game. 

Juniors Brian Dolinar, and Matt Jones 
proudly pose with their coach Bill Scott. 

132/Boys Tennis 

Chris Pressler lost in the first 
round singles to Ottawa, 6-0, 6-0. 
Rob Holland struggled and 
eventually lost 4-6, 6-3, 6-3. The 
doubles team of Khan Powell and 
Brad Landers lost to Miege, 6-0, 6-
1. 

As a team overall, the Braves 
placed in a tie for fifth with Otta­
wa. 

With such experience behind 
them, team members look forward 
to a strong team next year:. 

ophomore Kahn Powell sets up for his 
smashing forehand . 

Junior Matt Jones reaches for the oncom­
ing ball. 



With a look of concentration, Junior Brian Dolinar 
returns the serve. 

Top, Mens Varsity Tennis: Khan Powell, 
Matt Jones , Brian Dolinar , and Rob 
Holland. 

Above, Jumor Varsity Tennis: back row, 
Jim Smith, Chris Pressler, Jake Ferder. 
Front row , Brad Landers and Brad 
Wheeler. 

Junior Gorge Munden runs to the net for the save. Sophomore Gerome Girard lobs one over for a point. 

Boys Tennis/ 133 



Seniors set the pace 
for Bonner Track Team 
The BSHS Track team was 

headed by three Seniors this 1988 
season. Kelly Martin, Stephanie 
Stean, and Bill Downing all quali­
fied for the 5-A State Track and 
Field Championships in Wichita. 

Kelly Martin competed in 
javelin. Martin won the bronze at 
regionals to place for state. 

Stephanie Stean competed in 
two events, the shot put and the 
discus. Stean took first in shot put 
and second in discus to earn her 

trip to Wichita. 
Bill Downing threw the shot put 

at state. Downing took the bronze 
at regional with 48-9. 

The BSHS Track team lost 
many talented Seniors as Kelly 
Martin , Stephanie Stean , Bill 
Downing, Jesse Fresse and Jackie 
Burns graduated. Next year's team 
will be build on new blood with 
help from this year's Juniors and 
Sophomores. 

.' ~ T1 ,ff '- - ;-
. ' .. ~ . .. ~ 

Back row: Coach Joe Mintner, Arthur 
Bolton , Asst. Coach Hatsie Lawrence, 
Coach Bill Allen . 3rd row: Adam 
Honeywell, Steve Davis, James Freese, 
Debbie Sollner, Tuula Talavara , Jim 
Mathews, Lonnie Lindsey, AI Johnson, 
Craig Sorenson. 2nd row: Bill Downing, 

134/Track 

- - -

--- "'• ,.u~·~~-.~ 

Richard Brillhart , Steve Roberts , Jesse 
Freese, Bennie Roark, Chuck Donnigan, 
Joe Steinbacher. Front row: Michele 
Kimbrough, Vanessa Boyd, Kate Wood, 
Lara Meinke, Stephanie Stean, Kelly Mar­
tin , Jackie Burns, Debbie Christensen, 
Shellie Zimmerman, Tisa Bolton. 

Senior Stephanie Stean prepares to throw 
the Discus. 

Sophomore AI Johnson gets fired up to 
launch the shot put. 



Sophomore Craig Sorenson soars through----------------­
the air. 

TRACK 
Sophomore Adam Honeywell makes a mighty throw in the javelin 
competition. 

Track/ 135 



Getting Into The Swing 
The 1988 golf season was a rather 
smooth one for the team. A basi­
cally steady but not an outstand­
ing season was the result of this 
group's performance. Consisting 
of three returning letterwinners 
and a group of newcomers, the 
team ranged from experienced 
players to those just learning the 
game. 

Richard Laing raked in the 
medals, and Steve Klise and Mike 
Saunders pulled their weight while 
the less experienced members 
practiced and tried to better their 
scores with each outing. The team 

won a third place medal at the 
Wyandotte County meet which 
proved that they were showing 
improvement. It was the only 
medal earned as a team. 

One other highlight was the ad­
vancement of Richard Laing to 
the state meet for the 2nd year in 
a row. Steve Klise competed at 
state last year as a sophomore but 
was knocked out of the running at 
Regionals this year. With that 
background, Steve could be in the 
running for a trip the State tourna­
ment his senior year. 

Returning letter-winners: Mike Saunders, 
Richard Laing and Steve Klise with coach, 
Bob Chatterton. Other team members were 

Monty Chayer, Brian Gumm, Jeff Tin berg, 
and Duane Buckridge. 

136/Golf 

Junior Mike Saunders finishes off the hole 
with a putt while Steve Klise looks on. 

Former state competitor, Steve Klise pre­
pares to drive the ball with a mighty swing. 

-



RICHARD 
LAING 

The last two years have brought 
about a string of victories for 
Bonner's top golfer, Richard 
Laing. Competing at the State lev­
el his junior and senior years, 
Richard has made quite a name 
for himself. For the past two 
years, the only medals he hasn't 
won have been state medals. 
Unfortunately, the 1988 State 
Tournament brought a stroke of 
bad luck, and Richard placed 15th 
with a score of 84. The last time 
he shot an 80 was during 
Regionals his sophomore year. 

"I felt that I had a very strong 
season for as much pressure as I 
had on me. It would've been great 
to win State, but life goes on and 
now I look toward college." 

Having signed with Cal State 
Fullerton, Richard does indeed 
have something to look forward 
to. 

Richard Laing digs in on the swing as he 
works on his drive. 

Senior Monty Chayer, newcomer to the 
world of golf, gets a kick out of his game. 

Brian Gumm looks off into the distance to 
see how far he hit it this time. 

Golf/137 



The 1988 Athletes of the Year, Sheila Wilson and Dill Downing, proudly 
display their trophies while Jim Finley shows the plaque he received 
for his many contributions to the Totem Pole club. 

Courtney Bond 

volleyball 
All-ElCL 

Jay Verdict 

wrestling 
lst Regionals 
2nd State-133 

138/Sports Awards 

Helissa ~kGraw 

volleyball 
All-EKL 

softball 
All-Kansan 

Bill Downing 

basketball 
All-r::lCL 

track 
3tate-3tl1 

Stephanie 
Stean 

volleyball 
All-E!CL 
track 

State-D- 5t! 

Sheila Wilson 

basketball 
All-EKL 

Scott Geary 

football 
2nd team 
All-E.LCL 

Richard Laing 

golf 
All-Metro 
2nd Regionals 
15th State 

I~elly Hartin 

track 
Regionals­
javelin-3rd 

!lOWAt 

i•1att Jones 
and 

Brian Dolinar 
tennis 

1~egionals-4 th 

Tom Hikuls 

football 
2nd team 
A ll-EICL 

l,athy J.loble 

softball 
All-EKL 

All-Kansan 



CALCULATORS OFFICE SU PPLIES 
CASH REGISTERS TYPEWRITERS 

FURNITURE 

EVERETT LU MLEY 
OWNER 

• . 

Brazier 

K C PHONE 422-7700 
LAWRENCE 842-1251 

Mo11t1: 
9:30 - 9 t·"'· 
Moftdty tf\r11 Tl111nda1 
9:30 - tO t·"'· 
Frldat t. $ahlrdt1 
tt ' ·"'· - 9 t·"'· 
Sudty · 

"Home of the 81\uard" 

Owned and operated by 
Sandy Thogmartin 

& Renee Sellars 
13039 Kansas Avenue 

Bonner prings, KS 66012 
913 4418333 

the 
ECISE 
UT 

Olct.0~ ~--SODA 
FOUNTAIN 
&HOME 
COO KIN' 

0'-;) 
I 

Far Guys 
&Gals 

619. 
front St. 
•onner Springs 

Open Monday-Saturday 

441·4514 

Ca h Saver 
Foods 

TELEPHO NE 

913-7 88- 5 133 

ldwardsvllle 

HOU RS - MON . THRU . F R I. 10-7 

5ATURO A Y 1 0 · 5 

BRIDAL & FORMAL WEAR 

Don Brelby 
Owner 

Wyandotte Plaza 
7634 State Avenue 
Kansas City, Kansas 

EXPERIENCED 
441-3711 33-4-0090 

DEPETRE TILE 
AND FLOOR COVERING 

WALLPAPER 
117 OAK STREET BONNER SPRINGS, KANSAS 

ANDREA HARRINGTON 

IIARRIXGTOl'\ FLORAL 
(913) 441 2233 

127 OAK • BONNER SPRINGS. KS 66012 

BONNER SPRINGS 

IGA 
Charles F. Swedo 
(Owner) 
913-441-6848 

112 Oak St. 
Bonner Springs, Kansas 

66012 

PERKINS HOW. 
M YRL OST GRE N • OWNE" 

304 OAK 
BONNER SPR IN G S . KS 

B u s ., 422- 2C>e8 
HOME . 85 1·2709 

Womens Apparel 

Melynda Harbour 

(913) 441-3244 

123 Oak Street 
Bonner Springs , KS 

66012 

WAI:MART 
· 612 s. 130th Street 

Open 9 A.M. to 9 P.M. 1 Monday-saturday 



You'll Never Be 
Second At The First 

Member FDIC 

TIONAL 
NK 

Of BONNt:R SPRINGS 

Hotline's 
Automotive 

& Machine Shop 
Parts & repair 

Jim Hoffine 112 Cornell 
Owner Bonner Springs 

422-5791 

Commercial 
State Bank 

"Contributing to our students' futures 
with a yearly scholarship award." 

MEMBER FDIC 

309 Oak 441-6600 

Waggoner's 
Pharmacy 

135 Oak Bonner Springs 

* Hallmark Cards 
*Free prescription delivery 
*24-hour emergency prescription 

delivery 

Mon. · Friday, 8:30 a.m. · 7 p.m. 
Saturday, 9 a.m. · 5:30 p.m. 

Ed Roberts 
Chevrolet, Inc. 
Sales & Service 

313 Front St. 

Caval1er Conven1ble 

Bonner Springs 



422-3011 Office hours by appointment 

William D. Miller, DDS, Chtd. 
Jeffrey L. Elmer, DDS 

1.7 2 A llcutt Bonner Springs 

Lew Kasselman 
Agent 

Farm Bureau Insurance 
129 North Nettleton, Bonner Springs, KS 66012 
Bus · 422-7005 Home: 441 -3846 

Ross' 
Haircufling and Styling 
125 Oak Bonner Springs 

442-3297 
'65·73 Mustangs • New & Used Pans • RestoratiOns • Mustangs Bought & Sold 

Tom Anderson 

8911 STATE 

PM illi PS 

w 

A rulenorr'• 

M uJlarrg C orral 

(913) 441 -8103 or 422-5293 
11551 K-32 Htghway 

Bonner Spnngs. KS 66012 

Phone: 299-1622 

Chiropractic Center 

Dr. R . C. Aitkens 
D .C., F .I.A.C.A . 

CERTIFIED ACUPUNCTURIST 

KANSAS CITY, KANSAS 661 1 2 

913·422-2087 

" JACKSON 'S 66 SERVICE" 
WHEEL ALIGNMENTS· SPIN BALANCING 

COMPLETE AUTO SERVICE- TOWING SERVICE 

108th & K-32 Highway 
Edwardsville, Kansas 66111 

Gill & Gary Jackson 
Owners 

EdwARdsvillE 
DR. PHIL 

TdEpleONE 
(91J) 422-7887 

-
RACTic CliNic 

DSHAW 

111 s. 4TII ST. 
EdwARdsvillE, KS 66111 

Pizzano Pizza 
570 SOUTH 4 TH STREET 

EDWARDSVILLE. K A NSA S 66113 
44 1-6 300 

BETTY SCHLEICHE R . OWNER 8: OPERATOR 

cgottneh .Qp.uttgg CJQohoQ 
127 OAK STREET 

BONNER SPRINGS, KANSAS 66012 

Helen Oelschlager , Manager 

TELEPHONE 422-2055 

BeNNER SPR I NGS VETER I NARY C LI N I C, CHARTERED 

W. A- ANDREWS, D . V . M. 

104 f"ORE !IT 

B o x 243 
BONN ER 5 PR IND!I, KS 66012 

miller 
pharmacy 

Bonner Springs 
422-3066 

" Let us be your 
medicine men." 

Edwardsville 
441-3678 



MARY KAY'S 
Dance Studio & Fitness Center 

109 Oak Bonner Springs 
441 ·2222 

Berning Tire Inc. 
306 Oak, Bonner Springs 

We Trade For Your Old Tire~ 
Alignment Brak"" Shock\ 

sed I.r., Retread, Sport Wheel' 
I ire I rueing Salam ing 

Circle Auto Parts 
Machine Shop & Performance Parts 
Serving Bonner Springs Area Since 19 7 5 

615 E. Front 
Next to Brewers 

422-1 027 

Averill's 
Bonner Cleaners 

525 Front 
Hours: 7:30a.m. to 9 p .m. 
Monday through Saturday 

DAVE PIERCE 
144 N NETILETON 
BONNER SPRINGS, KANSAS 66012 

PHONE: 441 ·3636 

21 6 EAST SECOND STREET 
BONNER SPRINGS, KANSAS 6601 2 

TELEPHONE (91 3) 422- 5066 

Compliments of ... 

Long John Timothy's 

Donut Shop 

220 Cedar Bonner Springs 

Edwardsville 
State Bank 

Edwardsville, Kansas 
MEMBER FDIC 

Compliments of ... 

Brewers' 
Country Mart 
441·6988 Wai·Mart Plaza 

Compliments of ... 

714 E. Front Bonner Springs 



Totem Pole Boosters ... 
American Handicraft 

204 Oak Bonner Springs 

Western Auto Associates 
205 Oak Bonner Springs 

Better Hair Care 
109 W. Second Edwardsville 

Eazy World 
11939 Kaw Drive Bonner Springs 

K.C. Muffler 
10339 Kaw Drive Edwardsville 

Paradise Salon 
119 Oak Bonner Springs 

State Farm Insurance 
128 Oak Bonner Springs 

Valley Feed & Supply Company 
Front St. & Loring Bonner Springs 

BONNER SPRING 
F D RAL 
CREDIT UNION 
30 I Oak Street 
P.O. Box 337 
Bonner Springs, KS 66012 422·1 029 

Congratulations to the 

Class of 19 8 8! 
Representative Alfred Ramirez 

Vesta Lee Lumber 
2300 S. 138th Bonner Springs 

W.F. Rehm Real Estate & Insurance 
220 Oak Bonner Springs 

Sharron's Flowers and Gifts 
104 S. Fourth Edwardsville 

Hair Constructors 
216 E. Second Bonner Springs 

nnberg AutomotNe 
& Machine Shop 

Bonner S~rings 
11605 Kaw Drive 422-7882 

-
~~~ 

~--
~ 1 ~~?) !iJudd 
Mult i-State Agent for Commercial Insurance 

DUSIL INSURANCE AGENCY 
303 E. 2ND STREET, BONNER SPRINGS, KANSAS 66012 

(913) 422-2096/441-6858 

Compliments of ... 

Bonner Springs-Edwardsville 

Chieftain 



Right: Senior Scott Geary lounges in front 
of Bonner's biggest traffic hazard. 

Below: Senior Frank Dorsey climbs the 
wall in Spiderman fashion. 

Right: Senior Terry McCurdy adds a per­
sonalized touch to his car with his home­
made sun roof. 

Far right: Junior Steve May plans to be the 
"life" of the party in his new hearse. 

A '' 10'' 
FOR 

ORIGINALITY 

144/Candids 



Belo~ Sentor Rodney Foley sacks out in 
English class. 

AN ORIGINAL 
TWIST 

Someone once said, "To be different is to be 
great," and some students at BSHS agreed with this 
quote. They seem to add a little twist to a repetitious 
schedule to make the atmosphere of the day a little 
more at ease. Too often we find ourselves getting 
stressed out over the little things in life. However, 
some students avoid that problem by displaying their 
ability to be original, and such humor reduces stress 
at BSHS. 

Candids/ 145 



A 
Adair, Christina 58,95,96 
Adamson, Sean 72,95,102 
Adkins, Kristy 5,1 0,58,96, 116, 

124,130 
Aitkens, Ron 58 
AITKENS, SAMANTHA 34,36, 

50,104,107,118,119 
Akins, Toni 72 
ALDEN, WESLEY 36 
Alderman, Martha 72 
Allen, William 29,85,86, 104,105, 

134 
Anderson, Carla 58,82,96 
Anderson, Derek 11,58,104,128 
Anderson, Eric 58,104 
ANDERSON, FREDDY 36,38, 

104 
Anderson, Joseph 15 
ANDERSON, KEVIN 36 
Anderson, Robert 71,72 
ANDERSON, SHAWN 21,36,43, 

50,102 
Anderson, Vallery 11,72,96 
Anderson, William 58 
Armstrong, David 72 
Arnett, Jackie 9,72,75,96,124 
Arnold, Rey Lynn 9,58,102 
Arnold, William 72 
Avant, Anthony 58 
Ayers, Michelle 58 

B 
Bannister, David 72 
Barnes, Steven 58 
Bastion, Paige 2,20,58,96, 118,119, 

130 
Beets, Cheryl 58,96 
BEHRENS, BARBARA 24,25,36 
BELL, BRIDGET 16,31,36,95,96 
Bell, Denise 72 
BENSON, MICHAEL 24,25,36,93 
Berry, Christopher 58 
Bishop, Paula 26,72,92 
Bizzell, Bob 58 
Blackwell, Jon 58,126 
BLANKENSHIP, TRACEY 5,25, 

36,93,94,96 
Blanz, Kyle 72, 126 
Blauvelt, Sherrie 21,58,95,96 
BOLTON, ARTHUR 36,104,134 
Bolton, Eric 72 
Bolton, Teresa 58,96,108,116,117, 

134 
Bomer, Kirk 58 
Bomer, Martin 58 

Bond, Courtney 58,67,96, 116,117, 
124,125,130,138 

Boyd, Vanessa 58,96,112,134 
BRANNAN, MICHAEL 17,36, 

50,91, 102,103,126 
Bredwell, Jay 72,80,126,127,128 
Breidenthal, Kathryn 72,81 ,96, 

124 
Brewer, Joseph 102 
BRILLHART, RICHARD 36, 

121,134 
Brock, Maynor 58 
BROSS, RHONDA 36,96,101 
Brown, David 72 
Brown, Kristin 72 
BROWN, MICHAEL 36,50 
Buck, Steve 58 
Buckley, Tony 57,58,101 
Buckridge, Duane 18,56,69 
Buechler, Melanie 85,100 
Buhrle, Kyla 72, 73,93,96,111 
Bunch, Christopher 72 
Bums, Angela 27,72,96 
Bums, Coleen 70, 72,96, 116,124 
BURNS, JACQUELINE 15,24, 

28,35,36,52,92,96, 104,116,124, 
134 

Bums, Richard 85 
BURRIS, MARY 6,36 
Bush, Chris 84 
Byers, Shannon 72 

c 
Caldwell, Bobby 85,86 
Caldwell, Timothy 72, 126 
Callahan, Kimberly 85 
Camp, Sheila 58,96 
Camp, Shelly 58,96 
CAMPBELL, IDA 88 
CANTRELL, JOANNE 36 
Carlyle, Kendall 58,93,100 
Carnes, Kerry 58 
Carr, Roxanne 58,98,102 
CARVER, ANTHONY 36,48 
Chance, Jacqueline 72, 102, 116 
Chandley, Martha 85,94 
CHAPMAN, MELISSA 31,36 
Charleston, Virginia 84 
Chatterton, Robert 85, 136 
CHAYER, MONTY 12,24,36,48, 

93,121,122,137 
CHILDERS, PEGGY 6,19,37 
Childers, Robert 26 
Christensen, Debbie 11, 13, 19,58, 

93,116,134 
Chronister, Stacey 21,72 
Clark, Ken 29,85,86,103 
Clark, Kyle 58 
Clark, Marlena 58 
Closser, Jimmy 60 
Clouse, Marcie 60,96 

Clyde, Lisa 26,92,94 
Colgan, Buffie 72 
Colgan, Kenneth 21,60,95 
Conner, Catherine 72 
Cozad, Dione 1 7, 72, 112, 113 
Craven, Don 84 
Crockett, Cheryl 70, 72,96,104 
CULLEN, LAURIE 17,34,37,101 , 

107,116 
Cunningham, Tim 60 
Currie, John 72 
Cushman, Deserie 60 

D 
Dalebout, Kari 72,96,111,130 
Daniels, Marcus 72 
Danner, Damon 60,95 
Darnell, Diane 60,65,107,126 
Davenport, Jan 60,95 
DAVIS, CEDERIC 37,103,104, 

106 
Davis, Steve 72, 134 
Davis, Tita 72 
Dee, Brenda 72 
Deming, Clarissa 72,74,95,96 
Denny, Brian 74,92,126 
Depetre, Tim 60 
DiBenedetto, Mike 92 
Diebel, Paula 7 4 
Dolinar, Brian 60,132,133,138 
Donigian, Chuck 60, 134 
DORSEY, FRANK 37,43,52,143 
Dorsey, Robert 14,74,79,90,99, 

102,103 
Dougherty, Garrett 74 
DOWNING, WILLIAM 11,12,24, 

25,26,29,37,38,48,52,53, 120,134, 
138 

DUNCAN, ROBERT 24,37 
Dunstan, Carrie 15,60,65,112,113 

E 
Eads, Brian 74,126 
Easterwood, LaNesha 21,74,93, 

94,95,96,124 
Eastwood, Joe 126 
Edwards, Michael 7 4 
Eickhoff, John 10,16,57,60,69 
Elam, Juanita 16,72,116 
Elmer, Jeff 84 
Elmer, Lisa 74 
Espy, Christopher 60 
Everhart, Renee 74 



F 
FARTHING, TINA 6,37,38,94,96 
Finley, Jim 84 
FIX, ERIN 31 ,37,52,92,96,104, 

105,116 
Fletcher, Derold 60, 104, 128 
Flowers, Marinda 16,7 4 
FOLEY, RODNEY 26,37,91 ,92, 

102,103,104,105,145 
Forrest, Brendan 26,74,92 
Fraker, Tamara 9,74,116 
FRANZ, REBECCA 24,27,34,37, 

96,107 
Freeman, Stormi 27,60,96 
Freese, James 74,115,116,134 
FREESE, JESSE 37,38,43,48,53, 

101 ,104,134 
Freese, Tawana 74,100,104,124 
French, Deena 24,25,85 
FRENTROP, CHARI 37 
Frentrop, Mike 60,61 

G 
GALVAN, AMY 37,94 
Galvan, Monica 21 ,60,95 
Gardner, Scott 18,60,67,128,129 
GARLINGTON, GILBERT 31 , 

37 
Gaunce, Ed 27,60 
GEARHEART, JILL 15,37,38,48, 

52,53,106,107 
GEARY, SCOTT 20,37,48,52,53, 

104,115,126,138,144 
Gerber, Bilee Jo 9,70,73,74,75, 

100,104,111 ,130,131 
Gillespie, Blane 7 4,101, 102,126 
Gillespie, Marcie 74,93,96 
GILLESPIE, SHANNON 37,100 
Gilroy, Jennifer 85 
Girard, Jerome 71 ,74,133 
Glendening, Dr. Caron 84 
Glenn, Brian 74,92 
Goble, Jennifer 2,14,60,93,98,101 , 

103 
GOFF, ROBBIE 88 
GOMEZ, TINA 37,49,116 
Goodin, Virgil 60, 121 
Gordan, Michelle 6,10,21,60,100 
Graber, Laura 60,93,96,100,101 
Graves, Jennifer 74 
Greer, Sharon 74,111 
GREGORY, MICHELLE 10,19, 

24,27,34,37,96, 124 
Gregory, Tina 60,96 
Guggenheim, Duke 6,57,60 
GUMM, BRIAN 37,137 
Guthrie, Tracy 60,96, Ill 

H 
HACKATHORN, LEA 40 
Hackney, Teanne 60,93,95,124 
Hadley, Chris 60 
HAGERTY, JEANNIE 40,96,101 
Hagerty, Jody 60,98 
Hall, Amy 60,67,98,107,116,124 
Hall, Brad 60 
HALL, CHRISTOPHER 20,38, 

40,49,104,128 
Hand, Mike 60,92,106,121 
HARDING, TRISH 89 
Harrington, Brian 2, 7 4 
Harrington, Tyrone 60,126 
Harris, Felicia 60,90,94 
Harris, Mark 62 
HASVOLD, STEVEN 18,22,40, 

49,102 
HATZENBUELER, JEFF 16,40, 

102 
HAUSNER, MARK 24,40,48,92 
Hausner, Paul 74,102 
Hawkins, Steven 74,126 
HEAD, MICHAEL 40 
Heckathome, John 86 
Henderson, Lynn 62,93,96,100, 

101 
Hernandez, Carla 21 ,62,95 
HERRIN, SEAN 27,40 
Herring, Steve 62, 128 
HERTZLER, ANGELA 40 
Hestand, Darryl 62,69,126 
Hestand, Nicole 71 ,74,96,97 
Hietala, Timothy 74 
Hill, Chris 62 
Hinson, Harold 74,82,91 ,98,102, 

103 
Holder, Jill 86 
Holland, Robin 11 , 12, 15,62, 122, 

133 
Holmes, Karen 74,100 
Holt, Cody 15,16,62,106,128,129 
Honacki, Sharrilyn 86,90,94 
Honeywell, Adam 74,134,135 
HOOSER, ANTHONY 40 
Horvath, Linda 86 
Howe, Anna 11 ,62 
Howe, David 74 
Hudgens, Jamie 62,96, 126 
HUFF, ROB 89 
Hughes, Elsie 86 
HUNT, DARREN 40,104 
HUNT, DENNIS 40 
HURT, TIM 40,62 

I 
INGRAHAM, LISA 6, 18,24,38, 

40.48,99, 105,106,112,113 

Isabell, Chrissy 59,62,96,106,111 , 
130 

J 
Jaccard, Desma 6,62,98,102 
Jackson, Brian 62,69,104,128 
James, Glen 74 
Jamison, Traci 11 ,74,96,99 
Jarrett, Olliea 62,96,116,124 
JENKINS, JOE 40,50 
Jennings, Kris 27,62 
JIMENEZ, SOPHIA 6, 18,38,40, 

97,102,103,104,105,107 
Johnson, Alvin 27,74 
Johnson, LeAndra 26,76,92 
JOHNSON, NICHOLE 40,48,96, 

106,112 
JOHNSON, RICHARD 40 
Johnson, Stanley 86 
Jones, Buffy 76,100,111 
Jones, Jerry 76,126 
Jones, Matt 62, 103, 104, 132, 133, 

138 
Jump, Raymond 86 

K 
Kelley, Donna 76,102,116 
Kenyan, Ardys 86,96 
KERBY, DEW A YNE 89 
Kimbrough, Mary 84,86 
Kimbrough, Michele 12,62,96, 

111 ,134 
KING, JEFFERY 40,94 
Kirchner, Jennifer 62 
Klise, Steve 62,103,104,136 
Klotz, Andrea 5,76,92,104,118, 

119,130 
Knight, Scott 76 
Knowles, Mary 24,27,85,87 

L 
LAING, RICHARD 17,24,40,43, 

50,52,53, 104,136,137,138 
Langford, Libby 76,100,111 
Lawrence, Harriet 8 7, 116, 134 
Lee, Brian 62, 104, 128 
Lenz, Brenda 76 
Leonard, Chris 29,87,102,112 
Leonard, Michael 87 
Lindsey, Lonnie 73, 76,134 
Lingo, Brandi 62,67 
Loethen, Troy 15,62 



LOFTON, SHEILA 40 
Long, Travis 76,102 
Loveall, Monica 62,93,95,96,102 
Lovsky, Nettie 62,93 
Lowe, David 62 
Lumley, Lora 62,96 
Luttrel, Angela 76 

M 
Madl, William 62 
Mance, Lisa 76,95,96 
Marlatt, Jarrod 62 
Marman, Chad 76,98 
MARSHALL, MELISSA 9,20,40, 

43,49 
MARTIN, KELLY 41,52,93,96, 

120, 121, 124, 138, 150 
MARTIN, SHANA 24,25,41,53, 

93,94,96,134 
Maskil, Dawn 76,100,151 
MASKIL, KRISTIE 24,41,96,97, 

102 
MASSEY, APRIL 41 
Massey, Brian 5,21,62,95 
Mathews, Danny 17, 76,115 
MATTHEWS, JIM 128 
MATTHEWS, SHANNYN 35,41, 

52,96,1 04,106,126 
Mauk, Cindy 76 
Mauk, Elton 76 
Mauk, Jesse 10,62 
Mauldin, B.A. 29,87 
May, Steve 57,62,115,128,144 
Mayhew, Denise 15,27,76,96 
MAYHEW, TRACY 34,41,94,96, 

107 
Maynard, Michael 76,128 
McAfee, Monica 62, 107 
McBride, Kenia 62,96,97,101,103, 

119 
McCleary, Kelly 76,96,99 
MCCLELLAND, MICHELLE 

41,99, 101,102,103 
McClendon, Karie 75,76 
McCool, Tom 87 
MCCURDY, TERRY 31,41,48, 

144 
MCDANIEL, JUDD 41,94 
McDonald, Traci 18,95 
McGhghy, Julie 86 
McGinnis, Heather 76,96 
McGinnis, Timothy 87,126 
McGraw, Melissa 9,17,62,67,96, 

104,106,116,117,124,125,130, 
131,138 

Mcintosh, Tonya 76,100 
McKinzie, Brian 12,64 
MEFFORD, SHERRI 41,94 
MEIER, MERRIE 41 
Meinke, Lara 27,64,93,95,121, 

124,134 

Melius, Patricia 87 
Mendez, Alicia 76,96 
Menningen, Trista 64,96 
Mignot, Roger 50,87 
Mikuls, Michelle 70, 76,104,116, 

130 
MIKULS, THOMAS 8,9,20,35, 

38,41,49, 104,108,138 
Miller, Cynthia 64 
Miller, Miranda 64,96,98,99,102 
Miller, Shawna 64,67 
Miller, Susan 64,69,98,99 
Mills, Charles 64 
Mills, Ryan 76,79,128 
Mills, Sun Dee 10,14,64,92,98, 

101,103,104,111 
Mindedahl, Johnny 64 
Minges, Connie 87,92 
Mintner, Joseph 81,87,95,104,134 
MISTLER, LORI 20,24,34,41,96, 

107 
MITCHNER, JANICE 41 
Morey, Alton 84,88,121 
Morgan, Kimberly 76,79,92,95,99, 

103,118,119,124 
Morris, Donna 84 
Moulin, Mike 64 
Moulin, Richard 71,76,93,98,128 
Mulich, Shawn 76 
Munden, George 14,76,93,98,133 
Murphy, Regina 76 
Musick, Randall 11,21,64 
Myers, Tina 6,21,64,101 
MYRICK, MICHAEL 41 

N 
Nail, Carrie 59,64,104,106 
Neal, Tim 76,126 
Nealy, Ed 87 
Neidholdt, Scott 76 
NEILL, JACQUELINE 5,34,41, 

50,96,107,116 
Nelson, Marsha 93 
Nelson, Richard 87 
Newberry, J.R. 
Newsom, Elizabeth 76 
Nickolett, Stephan 10,76,92,102 
Noble, Kathleen 5,6,11,21,27,64, 

67,96, 116,124,125,130,138 
NOLTING, CHAD 41,104,108 
Nolting, J.R. 84 
Novich, Frank 78 
Novich, Robert 11,21,64,126 
Novich, Tonya 64,94,96 
NUZUM, JANET 24,29,34,41 

0 

Oakley, Stacy 64 
Oliver, Chris 78 
Orangkhadivi, Linda 87 
OREL, NANCY 87 
Owen, Julie 12,64,112 

p 
Packard, Debbie 64,96 
Palcher, Stacy 21,64,98,102 
Palmer, Tim 78 
Papineau, Kimberly 12,18,27,64, 

93,95,96 
Parks, Teresa 78,94,96,101 
PEAKS, MICHAEL 41 
Penner, Jeff 78,82 
PENNINGTON, CASSANDRA 

8,9,22,41 ,96, 104,106 
Petsche, Venus 14,78,98,99,100 
Pfannensteil, Valerie 64,94,96 
PHOENIX, ORA JEAN 44 
PICKELL, TABATHA 19,44,96 
Powell, Khan 78,132,133 
Prieto, Jennifer 17,71,78,81,93, 

104,112,113 
Pressler, Andrea 14,78,79,92,95, 

102 
Puckett, Michael 57,64 

R 
Rademacher, Chandra 27,64,96 
RAMIREZ, ANGELA 24,34,44, 

48,96,101' 107 
Raymond, James 64 
RECESS, KEELA 44,96,124 
Reed, James 20,64 
REED, LINDA 88 
REHM, JEFFERY 29,35,44,101, 

102 
REHM, REBECCA 8,9,11,12,24, 

25,43,44,48,94,96, 104,126 
Renz, Sherri 86,87,98,99 
Reynolds, Freda 86,87 
RICKERT, MARGARET 24,44, 

104 
Rickert, Mindy 64,96 
Riggs, Pat 78, 102 
Ristow, Nicole 78,96 
Roark, Bennie 64, 134 
Roberts, Ed 84 
Roberts, Jason 78 
Roberts, John E. 79,81 
Roberts, John M. 64 
Roberts, Kathy 26,64,92,110,111 
ROBERTS, KIMBERLY 8,24,25, 



44,48,104,105,110,111 
ROBERTS, STEVEN 44,134 
Robinson, Rachelle 1 00 
Rogers, Angie 59,64,96,104 
Rose, Bill 27,26,64,69 
ROSE, DARREN 44,94 
ROSS, JEFFERY 44 
Rundus, Dr. Timothy 84 
Rusk, Scott 79 
RUTH, CHRISTOPHER 44,98, 

101,126 
Ruth, Ronald 78, 126 

s 
Sanders, Malisa 64,95,96,101 
Saunders, Barbara 84,86 
Saunders, Michael 78,136 
Sawalich, Crystal 57,64,101 
SCHIERBAUM, KATHLEEN 21, 

43,44 
Schmelzle, Karen 14,78,98,99,101 
Scholler, Richard 66 
SCHONS, TAMRA 10,20,31,43, 

44,94 
SEALOCK, KRISTIN 6,10,16,20, 

38,44,53,57 ,95,96 
Seaton, Michelle 66,96 
Sedgwick, Thomas 78 
SHAW, SHAWN 44 
Sheley, Pat 87,107 
Sheley, Rebecca 78 
Shepherd, Gail 84 
SHEPPARD, CANDICE 16,25, 

44,92,96,126 
Shipman, Mike 78 
SHOFLER, HEATHER 44, 100 
Sickman, Bill 66,69, 126 
Sipes, Ronald 16 
Siragusa, Terri 13, 14,59,66,90,95, 

98 
SMITH, ARTHUR 3,9,11,15,44, 

48,128,129 
Smith, Daniel 10,71, 78,126 
Smith, Coach Don 130 
Smith, Don 14, 78, 103, 128 
SMITH, MELISSA 41,43,45,94 
SMITH, WALTER 44,99,107 
Smith, William 66 
Sollars, Melanie 78,92 
Sollner, Debra 78,82,95, 118,119, 

134 
Sorenson, Craig 19, 78,92, 134,135 
Spencer, Allen 78 
SPRADLIN, DON 89 
STACY, CHRISTINA 45,100 
Stacy, Shannon 66 
Stallard, Marcia 10 1 
Starnes, Janette 78,92 
STEAN, STEPHANIE 6,11 ,24,38, 

45,48,53,116,124,125,134,138 
Stearman, Stacy 66 

Steinbacher, Greg 78 
Steinbacher, Joseph 66,134 
STEPHAN, CRAIG 45,53,126 
Stites, Mark 78 
Stockman, Mark 66 
Stockman, Teresa 66,98 
Stokesbury, Don 26,84 
Strathmann, Michael 66 
Stroot, Jesse 78 
SUMNER, STACI 6,25,45,53,96 
SURRITTE, TERESA 25,45,94, 

96 
Sween, Victoria 66,98,100,101 
Sweet, Gerald 66,95 

T 
TALLAVAARA, TUULA 45,93, 

116,134 
Tate, April 78,82,96,111,150 
Taylor, Dwayne 66, 126 
Thompson, Charles 78 
THOMPSON, GERRI 88 
Thompson, Rebecca 66,96 
Thornburgh, Christopher 13,66, 

92,93 
Thornburgh, Brad 78,126 
Tinberg, Jason 66 
Tinberg, Jeff 27,31,52,66,104,106 
Tin berg, Robin 78, 112,113 
Titsworth, Gary 78 
TRICKETT, TAMARA 45,100, 

101 
Trower, Vanessa 66 
Turner, Glen 66 

u 
Underwood, LaNesha 130,131 

v 
Vancleave, Stacey 80,93,96 
Vaughn, Gary 23,80 
VERDICT, JAY 12,45,52,53, 121, 

126,127,138 
Villarreal, Raymond 80, 128 
Vitt, Lawrence 66 

w 

WALKER, DALE 45 
WALKER, HELEN 88 
Wallace, Tammy 66 
Walton, Larissa 66,96 
WASSON, BETTY 88 
Wasson, Melissa 66,96 
Wedge, Linda 87 
Weir, Rebecca 80,94,96,111,130 
Wells, Lisa 66 
Wheeler, Chris 66 
Williams, Angela 66 
Williams, Shawna 80 
Wilson, Cynthia 66,92,94 
Wilson, Kelly 80,82,96, 104,111 
WILSON, SHEILA 10,12,24,28, 

38,45,48,50,52,107,118,119,124, 
125,138 

WISE, SHERR! 24,25,28,45,53, 
94,96 

Wise, Tammie 80,96 
Wood, Christine 27,29,85,87,150 
Wood, Katherine 27,66,102,103, 

104,106,134 
WOOLWORTH, BRIAN 19,50 
Wright, Denise 80,93,96 
Wright, Nissa 10,27,66,96 

y 
Yanez, Belinda 80 
Young, James 14,66,95,98 

z 
Zimmerman, Shellie 66, 96, 1 01, 

112,120,134 



The closing months of the 
school year typically went by in a 
rush of frenzied activity. 

Seniors prepared announce­
ments, finalized college plans, and 
kept their fingers crossed for 
scholarships. The final sports sea­
son budded with the spring 
weather, and fans stepped outside 
to cheer their team to victory. 
Three track members placed at 
State: Bill Downing, Stephanie 
Stean, and Kelly Martin. The ten­
nis doubles team of Matt Jones 
and Brian Dolinar volleyed their 
way to State as well. Star golfer 
Richard Laing heated up the 
greens, but the State title eluded 
him. 

Father Time seemed to speed 
up as activities filled most every 
day. Clubs and organizations set 
the stage for next year, and new 
class officers were elected. 

Senior Kelly Martin releases her long awaited vengence on whom else 
but Chris Wood. 

!50/Closing 

April Tate is caught taking a time-out. 

Though Spring is traditionally the season of begin­
ning, with the close of school, endings sadly come 
about as well. Seniors chase the shadow of gradua­
tion with mixed feelings. Joy, relief, and excitement 
are plagued with uncertainty, confusion, and the 
sorrows of saying good-byes that may be forever. 

The underclassmen mentally step up a level as 
they watch the class before them move toward the 
future without realizing that in no time at all they, 
too, will be there. Baccalaureate, graduation, and 
project graduation bring the class of '88 together for 
its last lasts. 

Summer waits patiently for the doors of Bonner 
Springs High School to close out another year of 
classes and bring on the lazy days and crazy nights 
that all winter long have remained but the longing 
daydream of a student in science class. 



Now we take a moment to look 
back and wonder where all that 
time went. Seems like only yester­
day we opened that calendar and 
sighed with a thought of the 
endless homework filled days that 
were ahead. But the endless days 
came to a halt as quickly as they 
began. The long months of the 
past year fade until they seem as 
only one neverending yet 
unattainable moment in the space 
of eternity. Flashbacks of the Pow­
der Puff game and Prom and little 
bits in between remind us of the 
best and the worst of times, the 
times we laughed as well as the 
times we cried, the moments we 
wish we could forget and those 
we'll cherish forever. We leave be­
hind nothing but the unbroken 
bonds of friendships, memories, 
and the ghosts of 482 students 
whispering incessantly of the 
times they shared way back then 
in 1988. 

THE 
LAST 

GOODBYE • • 

Is this a first? Seniors actually studying!?! 

THE END 

Sophomore Dawn Maskil receives a good Now this is how you're supposed to enjoy gym 
luck wish from a friend. class! 

• 

Closing/ I 51 



~ ....----.. -. . 1:::::. 
------r-

88 TOTEM POLE STAFF: 
Sheila Wilson . . . ................... editor Sophia Jtmmez .................. academtcs Becky Franz .................... photography 
Jacktc Nelll ................................... semors Samantha Attkcns ........................... clubs Pat Sheley ................................... sponsor 
Angela Ramtriez .......................... juniors Diane Darnell ................................. clubs Special Thanks to Jill 
Lon Mistler .................... sophomores Launc Cullen ........................... sports Holder, Ken Clark. 
Walter Smtth ................... admmtstrauon Amy Hall ........................................... ads Patgc Bastion and. 
Tracy Mayhew ............... student life Mtchelle Gregory ......................... typtst especmlly, Clausic Smith. 










